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We’re proud to be Major Sponsor of the Subiaco
Lions. And even prouder that our car and home
policies are competitively priced. Better still, we'll
help you find the cover that’s right for you.

To find out what we’ve made possible,
call QBE today on 133 723.

Major Sponsor

Call us for a PDS to decide if a product is right for you. QBE
Insurance (Australia) Limited ABN 78 003 191 035, AFSL 239545.
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Farewell

to footy's loyal servant

Five decades of dedication to Australian Football
will soon come to an end.

Grant Dorrington has been asscoaited with
the great Australian game his entire adult life,
serving as player, coach, selector, commentator and
administrator.

But next month Dorrington will retire, leaving
the sport in much better condition than when he
started at East Perth in the 1960s.

Before he packed up his desk as the Competition
and Pathways director at WA Football Commission,
Ross Lewis put Dorrington in the hot seat one last
time to get his reflections on the code in WA.

Why are you so passionate about football?

When you grow up in a family (literally from birth)
that has a strong cultural connection to our great
Aussie game and then you play, coach and move

into administration for over 30 years, it is part of your
DNA.

The wonderful people, especially the passionate

volunteers who you interact with along this footy
life journey make it extra special. How can you not
have passion when that’s what the game is about?
Of which achievements in your roles are you most
proud?
Being part of various management teams that have
dared to take on the challenges of CHANGE that,
that at times, footy clubs at every level don't want.
These changes have included the formation of an
independent WA Football Commission, our two
outstanding AFL clubs, the Football Development
Trust, introduction of Peel Thunder and obtaining a
football home for our game’s financial engine.

Other highlights include building the best talent
pathway system in the nation, and the “never say
die” attitude of the WAFL in continually striving to
make this wonderful competition have a quality
place in today’s football family. They are all changes
that have made our State’s football system the envy
of our nation.

What have been some of your toughest decisions?
Implementing the need for CHANGE in sport overall
and in particular football is always extremely difficult
as the game’s outstanding heritage over 127 years
has built a club culture of don’t change, stay as it is.

If there wasn't an independent WA Football
Commission to make these changes for the future,
our game would not be where it is today. Engaging
all passionate WAFL club supporters to see that
vision and be part of its exciting outcomes has seen
many critics of the WAFC and me in my management
roles. But | always have the belief that leadership is
not about popularity.

Funniest characters to work/play alongside?

The beauty of our game is the many different
people you come across. Club land is built upon the
different characters that make a footy club. Every
club has its own characters and hence stories. Some
you can publish and some you can't.

There are so many great characters in my time
that it would not do every one of them justice to
mention just a few. But if | had to pick one standout
the legendary JK Watts is most probably the funniest
footy person | have come across. He has humour but
never personally denigrates anyone.

He is a genuinely defined in footy as a “good
bloke".



Sandover medallist Anthony Jones with Grant Dorrington.

Best players you have seen?

How do you compare our game’s earlier eras
where players didn't have the dollars, training
knowledge, full time commitment, today’s
sports science, video analysis and so on?

What | do know is that some of those
earlier times champions Polly Farmer, Denis
Marshall , Barry Cable, Stephen Michael, Bill
Walker, Graham Moss, John Todd and many
others, would still be first picked in any of
today’s AFL teams.

In the modern era players such as Adam
Goodes, Wayne Carey, Darren Glass, Paul Kelly,
Buddy Franklin and others are outstanding.

Our State has a record of producing many
players of the highest levels of skill over
countless years. Our WAFL pathway system
will continue to do this in the future.

Is the game better now than when you started
playing?
The game is different today than yesterday.

The game will always be better with the
ever increasing technology, full time players/
coaches, sports science and TV coverage. Life
is about continual improvement so football
must also be improving its product.

From time to time there will be rule
amendments and with the number of full
time media in the AFL, they will promote
debate about every aspect of the game today.

That's great publicity.

Inyour time in football who have been the key
figures that kept the game running on and off
the field?

In  approximately three decades of
management there have been different key
leaders for each of those eras, with each era
having different challenges.

The Peter Tannock/Brian Cook and Jeff
Ovens period was fundamental in saving the
WAFL and the game from financial ruin. It

obtained a footy home, Subiaco Oval with a
100-year lease, it established West Coast and
then Fremantle, created the FDT, introduced
Peel Thunder and overall got our game’s
future funding and structure in place.

The McKinnon/Fong, Bradshaw era re-
established the new position of the WAFL
competition as our State’s premier community
competition. They were involved in building
the integrated district footy model, investing
strongly in game development, establishing
the Hall of Fame and overseeing our game’s
participation growth from approximately
70,000 to 150,000 this year. This growth is
again the biggest in the nation.

Biggest challenge ahead for WA football?
Without doubt the financial security of our
game. This security is today underpinned by
football's ownership of Patersons Stadium.
It is the financial engine of the game in WA
along with the two AFL clubs playing at our
football home. Our game has a 100 year lease
and therefore any new stadium cannot in
any way compromise tomorrow’s financial
security. A new stadium is great but without
our game’s guaranteed financial benefits,
better than what we have today, then the
question our game’s earlier leaders would ask
is why move?

The current commission and football
leaders have the challenge in front of them to
obtain this financial security.

Can the WAFL thrive in the future? Was the
alignment the best deal for the league?

The WAFL has been one of the great survival
and ongoing growth stories of our game
since the introduction of a national football
competition. It has been the custodian of
WA football from day one in 1885 when
it was formed. In all that time it has never
stopped moving with the modern changing
world and hence today it is still our State’s

peak community competition, as it was in
its inception. It has continually strived to
improve. In different eras different clubs have
success which “triggers “all other clubs to
catch them and in doing so the competition
improves. Maintaining and continually
building each club’s district connections is
pivotal as that's where tomorrow’s WAFL
followers live.

The partnering club concept to start in
2014 will only continue this constant desire
to “be better “and in doing this, the WAFL's
future is as exciting as any other part of our
game in WA.

Any regrets?

| have no regrets only appreciation for this
great Australian game. It is a national icon
that displays all the characteristics of our
country i.e. loyalty to your club, strive to reach
the top, new multicultural family members
welcome, recognition of our wonderful
Aboriginal players and their culture,
supporters thinking they are able to umpire
better than the umpires, close relationships
with your teammates, never give up attitude
and many others.

When you have grown up in this unique

footy culture how could you have any regrets?
Will you still go to the footy?
Having grandchildren and most of my lifelong
friends along with the quality footy people
| have met and interacted with over my life
journey, the game will never be far away from
my daily life. | will still have my opinions about
the game’s future and will no doubt (perhaps
under a pseudonym) continually challenge
tomorrow’s football leaders about our game
in WA (and the nation).

To remain the best as we are today we
must never become lazy in our ongoing need
for change.

That's what today’s world is all about.



Player of the Year

A race within a race has
developed within the Football ROUND 11VOTES
Budget’s premier player award  East Perth v West Perth
with a blanket covering some of 3 Craig Wulff (EP)
the leading contenders. : :
Perth’s Paul Bevan has joined 2 Michael Pettigrew (WP)
Jake Murphy of Claremont in 1. Brendan Lee (EP)
the lead for the Osborne Park L.
Volkswagen WAFL Player of the Perth v Swan Districts
Year award. 3. Paul Bevan (P)
However, there is a band of
players in striking distance of the 2. Dayle Garlett (SD)
leading rung at the half-way mark 1. Wayde Twomey (SD)
of the season.
The winner of the Osborne
Park Volkswagen Player of the
Year receives a prize worth $1500. 2. Andrew Browne (C)

Claremont v Subiaco

3. Jason Bristow (S)

4 1.  Scott Worthington (S)
Osborne Park East Frem v South Frem
Volkswagen
3.  Ashton Hams (SF)

2.  Ryan Cook (SF)
1. Alistair Gillespie (SF)

LEADING VOTE GETTERS FOR 2013

10. Paul Bevan (P), Jake Murphy (C)

9.  Brendan Lee (EP), Andrew Foster (C)
8 Jason Bristow (S), Paul Johnson (EP)
7.  Rory O’Brien (EF), Andrew Browne (C)
6

Craig Wulff (EP), Cruize Garlett (PT), Aaron Black (WP), Jarrod
Kayler-Thomson (S), Mark McGough (EF)

Rising Star

Claremont’s Sam Fong has been ROUND 11 VOTES
rewarded for his consistency

by storming to the top of the  EastPerth vWest Perth
leaderboard in the 2013 WAFL 3.
Combined Past Players and
Officials rising star award. 2. -

Fong has polled votes in the 1. Nick Rodda (WP)
prize in seven matches, the latest
a three-vote haul in round 11 that
has given him a two-vote buffer 3. -
over Ray Daniels of Subiaco and .

East Fremantle’s Ryan Lester- 2=  1imKelly(SF)
Smith. 1. Sam Lowrie (SF)

Nick Rodda has also been
a steady performer this season
and the West Perth defender has 3.  Jackson Sketcher (P)
caught the judges’ eyes in six 5 Brent Latch (SD)
matches. :

To be eligible players must 1. Matthew Boyle (P)
have notched eight games orless claremont v Subiaco
at the start of the 2013 season
and be aged 21 years or underat  3-  Sam Fong (C)

East Frem v South Frem

Perth v Swan Districts

the end of the season. 2. TomTaylor (C)
Votes do not need to be .
awarded. 1.  Simon Moore (S)
LEADING VOTE GETTERS FOR 2013 .
16. Sam Fong (C) s N
14 Ray Daniels (S), Ryan Lester-Smith (EF) ..m’u..u

oy a1 o

12. Matthew Boyle (P)
11. Nick Rodda (WP), Matthew Davies (C)
8. Matthew Johnson (WP), Kirk Ugle (SD), Hugo Breakey (C)

Rodriguez Shield

The Rodriguez Shield is awarded
to the n?ost consistent WAFL 2013 TALLY BOARD

club of the season, with points Claremont 148
allocated across all three grades. Perth 94
Clubs are awarded 10 points for
every league win and four points East Perth 20
for a reserves or colts win.

East Fremantle 88
West Perth 84
Subiaco 82
Swan Districts 68
South Fremantle 64
Peel 38

Leading goalkicker award

In eight seasons and 129 LEADING HOME-AND-

matches with Sydney in the AFL,
Paul Bevan kicked 39 goals. :‘(’)VSLS (‘I)1A LRSCRERSOEE

This year with Perth Bevan
has booted 31 goals from nine 31 PaulBevan (P)
outings to be in a strong place to 30. Josh Smith (EP)
claim a rare double.

Not only is Bevan the current _ ECEEEE
leader in the battle for the Bernie 24. lan Richardson (C)
Naylor Medal but he is also a 22
strong mid-season fancy for the ’
Sandover Medal.

Bevan kicked seven goalsina  20. Paul Medhurst (C),
losing Perth line-up last week. Ryan Lester-Smith (EF),

Another Demon, Brennan Anthony Tsalikis (WP)
Stack, has provided 28 goals to 18. Dayle Garlett (SD)
the Demons’ cause in 2013.

Anton Hamp (C), Tim
Geappen (SD)

% Osborne Park Volkswagen

1 435 Scarborough Beach Rd, Osborne Park
Wy g www.osborneparkvolkswagen.com.au
.. %

Ph: (08) 6365 5749

Das Auto.




Teams playing this week are:

Home East Frem West Perth Subiaco
Away Peel Claremont South Frem
Tracey Lewis Clint Wheeldon
Football Budget ABC Radio
EF CL S STK EF CL S WC
Total: 39 Total: 35
Russell Reid Ross Lewis
The West Australian thewest.com.au
EF CL S WC EF CL S WC
Total: 34 Total: 38
Shaun McManus Dave Lindsay
Nova 93.7 - Sunday Times/Sport FM
] -
EF CL S WC ' \h‘," EF CL S WC
Total: 36 ’ Total: 35
Dean Clairs Andrea Damonse
94.5FM Football Budget
-
EF WP S WC " EF WP SF WC
Total: 39 B oui3

Tweets of the week

@CorbinMiddlemas - Only once since Perth derby became regular

feature on wa day in 1997 has the crowd exceeded Freo derby.
4700 approx at EFO yesterday. #wafl

@FClutterbuck (Freddie Clutterbuck) - Stoked to get the victory

today against the arch enemy. Nothing better. Love all the @
EastPerthFC boys to bits. Proud to be one of them

@realnaitanui - How’s the Afro on the Perth demons
waterboy #WAFL #DemonsSwans

@chrismasten? - So happy you went with the long sleeves

again bro chuck the socks up and tuck that jumper in next week
@rhysCpalmer

@davelindsay77 - #wafl top 4 all beaten in rivalry round

West Coast
Vv
St Kilda

Karl Langdon
6PR

EF CL S
Total: 35

WC

Chris Mitsopoulos
SportFM

EF CL S
Total: 37

WC
Corbin Middlemas
ABC

EF CL S
Total: 34

WC

Most Favoured

EF CL S
Total: 35

WC

A

Here’s what some of our followers -- and those football fanatics that we follow -- had to say about all things football
last week.

w

@sammyheraldsun -The side of MM the media don't see. He orders

Blues cheersquad to re-erect banner for kids who had welcomed
players to ground. Kids go nuts.

@Cmanifis (Conley Manifis) - SOS to all AFL clubs. Someone needs

to give Garlett a go. 5 goals in WAFL with 10 mins to goin 3rd g and
103 dream team points

@timminchin - There are many reasons | am excited to be home in

Oz this winter, not least of which is the form of the @Fremantle_FC.
Woop.

@FoxFootyAnalyst - Tom Liberatore is the youngest player (21yo)

to have at least 35 disp, 20 cont poss & 12 clearances in a game
since Simon Black in R4, 2000.




by Sean Cowan

During 2013, the Football Budget will again feature a section on WAFL memorabilia and invites you to write or email if you want more
information about the football collectables you have tucked away at home.

An invitation for WAFL fans

| sometimes wonder how some WAFL items
survive through the decades.

Books | can understand. They sit on a shelf
and take up little room. And when people are
finished with them, they usually pass them on
to someone else.

Unfortunately, magazines (and Football
Budgets) are kept less often. In fact, many of
them are left at the ground, and many others
are thrown out a few weeks later. Perhaps
that's why it's so difficult to find anything
before the mid-1950s.
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e & oW
o [ e by e L]

ooy Fremantle Foothaiig

But, what are the chances of an invitation
surviving almost 100 years? Don't people throw
those away once the event has been held?

Well, not all the time.

Last week, a 1922 invitation to Fremantle
businessman Amos Staton to attend a
complimentary dinner and social in honour of
the visiting Fitzroy team found its way on to
the market.

Strangely, it was sold in two halves. The
front half sold at auction for $57 and the back
half for $88.

| have aninvitation to an un-named person
to attend the 1927 West Perth annual general
meeting. Has anyone got anything older? Or
perhaps just as interesting?
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WAFL collectables.

First, and perhaps most importantly, a sale
price completely floored me. While sale prices
are occasionally so high or so low that I find
them surprising, it's extremely rare that my
pre-auction estimate isn’t even in the ballpark.

When Budget reader Steve contacted
me a few weeks back to ask my advice on
selling a set of 1971 Mobil cards (glued in the
album) and an original 1961 Swan Districts
premiership team photograph, | wasn't hugely
excited about the prospects for either item.

| didn't give him an estimate on the 1961
photo, but | was thinking in the range of
$50-$150. It also had a bit of a stain on it, so
| expected it to sell for something near the
lower end of that range.

Well, somehow, the photograph ended up
selling for $1003 at auction. That is, simply put,
an amazing price. WAFL club photographs
have not been great sellers in the past. |
remember a 1905 West Perth premiership
photograph selling for $50 a few years back
and a 1941 Claremont photograph has done
the rounds at $165 recently without any bites.

It just goes to show how willing some
buyers are to pay well over the odds to secure
the item they really want.

One item | was able to more accurately
price was a 1924 Perth membership badge,
which went to auction last weekend. The final
price of $212.50 was only slightly more than
my estimate of $200.

An undated Old Easts badge sold for the
disappointing price of $12 at auction, while a
single lot of four South Fremantle membership
badges (1986, 1987, 1988 and 1994) sold for

$61 and a souvenir
programme from
the game between
Collingwood and
South Fremantle,
played in Melbourne
in 1954, sold for $72.

Finally for this week,
I have the wusual
requests and some
more thanks to give.

First, I'd like to thank collector Gary, who
called me after reading about my request for
information about a Jim Beam decanter from
1977, which recently sold for $56 at auction.

Bearing a Tiger’s head and a football, | had
never been sure whether these well-known
decanters related to Claremont or Richmond.
Well, it turned out to be neither.

It was actually made for the Balmain Tigers
rugby league team and another, in the same
series, was made for a New Zealand team and
featured a magpie.

I guess | won't have either of those on my
WAFL collectables website in future.

Meanwhile, | have had some more luck
with my request for information about the
membership badges and cards for the WAFL
clubs.

My aim is to produce a list that details what
the clubs produced each year.

I now have a good idea on where to find
the Claremont information thanks to John,
who emailed last week. But | could still do
with some help for East Perth, Swans and
West Perth. Does anyone have a big pile of
badges from those clubs, which they might
photograph?

And, finally, I'm still chasing a single West
Perth glass to finish my collection of 1982
WAFL glasses, if anyone can help?

topland

If you have a query regarding WAFL
memorabilia, send photographs and/or
details to Sean at blackswan@iinet.net.au
or Sean Cowan, GPO Box N1025, Perth WA,
6843. His website is at www.waflcollectables.
webs.com and he also can be contacted on
0412 760 004.
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EAST FREMANTLE V PEEL
East Fremantle Oval
East Fremantle will want to regain its place
in the top four while Peel can continue its
challenge for a finals berth in what looms as an
intriguing contest at the port.

The Sharks are licking some deep wounds
following the shock loss to South Fremantle
in the derby and confront a Thunder line-
up buoyed by a string of solid performances
before their bye.

While Cruize Garlett, Jesse Crichton and
Hayden Crozier have lifted the Thunder they
will need to build on their consistency through
the middle of the ground to trouble the Sharks.

Developing a strong target in attack will
be important for the visitors. Brad Holmes is
a strong mark above head but he will need
support for Peel to present a problem in attack.

Marlon Motlop might not have the height
but he has the slippery skills to help Peel’s goal
production.

The Sharks can look to Bradd Dalziell,
Mark McGough and Sean Henson to generate
the bulk of their attack though they have
also shown the ability to find game-winning
performances from a multitude of fringe
players.

Kris Thornton could
play his 50* game for
the Thunder.

Overall: East
Fremantle 31
Peel 9

Kris Thornton

by Andred pamonse b

WEST PERTHV CLAREMONT

Arena Joondalup

Coming off its first loss of the season
Claremont will want to rebound strongly
against a West Perth outfit similarly stung in
last Monday’s derby.

The Tigers were held to just four behinds
during the second and fourth quarters of last
week’s defeat at the hands of Subiaco and
kept to their lowest score of the season by 30
points.

They will need to stay focused through all
four quarters especially against the Falcons
who held them to their previous lowest
score.

The Falcons have missed the input of
Mark Hutchings following his elevation to
AFL ranks and will need Shane Nelson, Matt
Guadagnin and Aaron Black to provide a
challenge to a Claremont midfield brigade
considered the best in the WAFL.

It must pain some West Perth supporters
to see the Tigers' ruck tandem of Mitch
Andrews and Mark Seaby considering both
were former Falcons.

Limiting the impact of Andrews and
Seaby, especially when he slips forward, will
be crucial to Bill Monaghan’s game plan.

At the other end of the ground Anthony
Tsalikis has shown he can still be a danger
near goals for the Falcons.

Overall: West Perth 147 Claremont 104
Draw 1

Ryan Cook

_ ey

SUBIACOV SOUTH FREMANTLE

Medibank Stadium

After causing two of the biggest upsets of the
season last week, Subiaco and South Fremantle
will both be seeking to capitalise on their good
WA Day work.

The Bulldogs had threatened to
produce a strong performance despite their
disappointing run in the first half of the season.
They put that game together against East
Fremantle and warned the competition how
dangerous they can be.

Ryan Cook is an outstanding general
through midfield, Sean Tighe has battled
manfully all season in the ruck, Mitch Banner
has emerged as a weapon and Ashton Hams
has provided plenty of forward line experience
to lift South Fremantle.

Alastair Gillespie is also starting to have an
impact on the Bulldogs.

However, Subiaco has just knocked off the
reigning dual premier who hadn’t previously
lost a match since last year.

The Lions have shown they have a
multitude of attacking options, and Ryan
Herring, Jarrad Kayler-Thomson and George
Hampson have proven to be game winners
against the Bulldogs this season.

Subiaco also has a strong band of
youngsters, led by Ray Daniels, who have
been effective in the team’s boost in form over
recent weeks.

Overall: Subiaco 146 South Fremantle 179
Draw 3
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Paving Supply and Installation

from just $39.50m?2.

Spectating has never been more fun. BRIKMAKERS

INSPIRING INNOVATION

Colts - Saturday, June 8, 9.10am, East Fremantle Oval

e . For full details please call us on 1300 360 344.

e

_@ East Fremantle Football Club

COLOURS: Blue and White Coach: Mark Foster

_‘@' Peel Thunder Football Club

COLOURS: Teal, Blue and White Coach: Craig Callaghan

No. Player D.0.B Recruited from Goals Bhds No. Player D.0.B Recruited from Goals Bhds
2 FRANKLIN, Miles 06/04/95 PalmyraJ)C 1 CARATTI, Jayden 08/08/95 Waroona
3 PATAT, Daniel 23/08/96 Winnacott JFC 2 FAHEY, Nathan 03/04/96 Halls Head JFC
2 NANKERVIS, Shane 21/07/95 Halls Head JFC
: 3:::":':;“;" ) g%ggg g"ﬁ”g‘fl‘ e K 3 ANZELLINO, Rhys 11/01/95  Waroona JKC
,Jac ulicreek Leeming 4 HANCOCK, Benjamin 23/04/96  Warnbro JFC
6 BOURNE, Richard 04/05/95 Forrestdale JFC 6 TREADWELL, Jayden 16/10/96 Wambro JFC
7 RAYNER, James 14/06/96 East Fremantle JFC 7 HOBSON, Brodie 11/08/95 South Mandurah JFC
8 BROWNING, Sam 20/09/94 Kondinin 8 SCHNAARS, Cody 13/12/96 Rock!ngham JFC
9 DOUGLAS, Leighton 04/04/96  Canning Vale JFC 10 GOMBOC, Jack 18/06/96  Rockingham JFC
10 SCHOFIELD, Kim 29/09/94 Railways 12 DAWSON, Pierce 25/03/95 Warnbro JFC
. 13 SLOAN, Luke 24/12/95 Mandurah JFC
n CUNNINGHAM, Joseph 27/02/95 (anmng Vale JFC 15 SHORE, Russell 07/04/95 Waroona
12 SEERS, Joel 07/09/94 (BC 16  MAY, Kieran 14/08/95 Pinjarra JFC
13 REGAN, Conor 08/08/95 Winnacott JFC 17 DAVIS, Hayden 14/07/96 Secret Harbour JFC
14 MINERVINI, Matthew 08/01/96 East Fremantle JFC 18 AH-CHEE, Kaine 19/04/96 Pinjarra
15 O'DONNELL, Liam 25/03/9%  Applectoss JFC 19 PIGGOT, Matthew 30/08795 - Halls Head JFC
16 NEWMAN, Joshua 18/02/95  Canning Vale JFC 20 WHEATLEY, Clay 26/03/% - Pinjarra JFC
’ 9 21 MILWARD, Jake 25/03/96 Pinjarra JFC
17 PARSONS, Declan 22/07/94  Towns 22 WINTON, Dylan 27/07/9  Halls Head JFC
18  GREEN, Carl 06/06/96 Rossmoyne JFC 23 TINGEY, Brendan 22/04/96 Rockingham JFC
19  FLETCHER, Jack 08/02/95 N/A 25  LOERSCH, Cameron 20/10/95 South Mandurah JFC
20  BEER, Jack 20/03/95  Bullcreek Leeming JFC 26 WILKEY, Relsek 06/05/95 P'"Jﬂ}:fﬂ JF(d X
21 STRNADICA, Callum 25/08/95  South Coogee JFC x ggl‘:vNIJEIIﬂ.GTJr:y: Sarones . porth Mandurah JFC
22 EMERY, Mitchell 20/12/94 Palmyra JFC 31 BOWMAN, Jarrod 26/05/95 Halls Head
23 GOONEWARDENE, Andrew 02/05/95 Booragoon JFC 33 SCARROTT, Kalani 27/03/96 Safety Bay JFC
24 PERHAM, Frazer 02/01/69 Brigades 34  MCGOWAN, Bradley 25/07/59 Warnbro JFC
25  BOYD, Conor 11/04/95 Winnacott JFC 35 WALLACE, Mitchell 30/06/96 Mandurah JFC
26 STEWART, Mitchell 02/06/95  Winnacott 37 GARDINER, Rowan 14/07/%  Waroona
27 SOLOMON, Jake 09/03/95  Bullcreek Leeming JFC 40 GOODRICK, Jacoh 30omps Baldis fC
' f 9 42 BROMLEY, Bradley 02/03/95  Waroona
28 COLVIN, Kyle 12/03/96 Canning Vale JFC
30  SUTTON, Tyler 15/05/95 Rovers
y g Colts Scoreboard 1 2 3rd 4t

Umpires Field: Matt Carpenter, Cam Dee, Matt Dodgson East Fremantle
H N Boundary: Tom Gryta, David Thatcher, Callum Lockyer
I — Goal: David Milkman, Glenn Swann Peel Thunder

Reserves - Saturday, June 8, 11.40am, East Fremantle Oval

_‘@‘ Peel Thunder Football Club

_E East Fremantle Football Club

COLOURS: Blue and White Coach: Michael Shanahan

COLOURS: Teal, Blue and White Coach: Brandon Hill

No. Player D.0.B Recruited from Goals Bhds No. Player D.0.B Recruited from Goals Bhds
3 TROPIANO, Aidan 21/10/92 Brigades 15 GREEN, Mitchell 07/05/90 Busselton
5 HENSON, Sean 03/03/92 Rossmoyne JFC 16  LUFF, Christopher 07/01/91 Halls Head JFC
7 PEAKE, Brett 05/07/83 Willenon 17  BRISTOW, James 29/01/89 Golden Square
9 PERHAM, Jack 12/06/90 Brigades 19  MCKENNA, Liam 18/04/92 Safety Bay JFC
13 SCHOFIELD, Jayden 14/05/92 Railways 25 HOCKINGS, Jesse 08/01/91 Eaton
16 HANCOCK, Scott 11/05/92 Rossmoyne JFC 26 MORRIS, Corey 30/05/94 Waroona JFC
17 CHALWELL, Tyler 10/03/92 Willeton JFC 27 GIANATTI, Toby 17/07/90 Mundijong
20  CRONAN, Louis 02/01/91 East Fremantle JFC 29  FIELD, Aiden 13/06/94 Rockingham JFC
24 JUPP, Matthew 28/09/93 South Perth JFC
- 30  MATHERS, Joshua 27/04/93 Warnbro JFC
28  MACDOUGALL, Fraser 02/05/91 Bullcreek Leeming JFC
31 TROPIANO. Kurt 23/01/91 Brigades GNFL 33 COLLARD, Jay 17/02/94 Waroona
 Aur rigaces 35 MORABITO, Luke 11/01/93  Harvey Brunswick Leschenault
32 COOPER, Brad 24/07/90 Brigades
. 37  FLEAY, Thomas 20/12/92 York
33 RICCIARDELLO, Adrian 13/10/90 South Coogee JFC
y 39  WYTHES, Jordan 09/12/93 Warnbro JFC
37  HOOKER, Thomas 16/04/92 Melville JFC .
41 WILKINS, Laine 30/03/94 Halls Head JFC
38  CURLEY, Godfrey 08/12/92 Mullewa
: 42 RUBERY, Matthew 22/09/93 South Mandurah JFC
43 CHAPMAN, Jackson 31/10/93 Manning N
46  READ, Samuel 23/10/91 Wesley Curtin 43 BELL, Blair 10/09/93 South Mandurah JFC
47 ANTHONY, Dion 26/04/94 Railways 45 WESTWOOD, Kyle 11/03/94 Rock_ingham JFC
49 LINDSAY, Jarryd 27/11/92  Willeton JFC 48 ECCLES, Samuel 21/01/93 - Baldivis
51 TURNER, Luke 13/07/92  Rossmoyne JFC 49 BARNDON, Sam 09/03/94  Warnbro JFC
52 DEPANE, James 07/08/88 Bibra Lake JFC 51 SMITH, Benjamin 27/11/88 N/A
54  WALLIS, Richard 07/12/93 Willeton JFC 52 DAWSON, William 11/12/93 Warnbro JFC
55  STOKES, Andrew 14/12/93 Railways 53 HUMPHRIES, Kyle 02/04/94 Mandurah
56  PICKETT, Dustin 11/08/86 Port Adelaide 54  CARTER, Jeffrey 04/11/94 Pinjarra JFC
57 HOWSON, Alex * 25/05/94 Booragoon JFC/FFC Rookie 55  MARSHALL, Callum 06/10/94 Mundijong
58  DOROTICH, Jordan 31/10/93 Melville JFC 56  HEDLEY, Louis 26/06/93 Mandurah
59  FANNON, Cameron 15/09/93 Melville JFC 57  FISH, Corey 06/05/94 South Mandurah JFC
61  MURPHY, Luke 25/02/93 Railways 58  KELLY, Baron 14/04/94 Pinjarra
63 SCHLEICHER, Jake 08/01/94 Willetton JFC 60  BETTI, Michael 14/12/92 North Albany
64  BOWEY, Thomas 12/10/93 Canning Vale JFC 61  VENTRIS, Jarryd 06/03/94 Boddington
66  CRISAFIO, Cameron 24/07/90 Canning Vale JFC 62  FORSTER, Alex * 14/07/93 Norwood/FFC
67  MARINELLI, Dylan 08/12/92 East Fremantle JFC
68  HILL, Matthew 25/06/92 Bullcreek Leeming JFC
Reserves Scoreboard 1 2n 3 4th

Umpires

10 ™™

Field: Ashley Coster, Travis Norton, Nathan Williamson
Boundary: Dom Strambolini, Brendan Farrell, Michael Harrington

Goal: Steve Clark, Brendan Carrod

East Fremantle

Peel Thunder




Proud s onsors of the East Fremantle Sharks

www.titanford.com.au
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League - Saturday, June 8, 2.10pm, East Fremantle Oval

Broadcast: SportFM (91.3FM)

East Fremantle Football Club w Peel Thunder Football Club
—
COLOURS: Blue and White Coach: Steve Malaxos # COLOURS: Teal, Blue and White Coach: Cam Shepherd
No. Player Pnts  D.0.B Recruited WAFL Goals  Bhds No. Player Pnts  D.0.B Recruited WAFL Goals  Bhds
From Games From Games
1 MCGOUGH, Mark (C) 5 22/06/84  Montmorency 1 THORNTON, Kristin (VC) 1 05/03/88  Harvey Brunswick Lesch 49 .occccvees cevvevvvenns
2 HADLEY,Richard (VO) 1 29/03/83  Willetton JFC a0 2 BOWER, Paul 1 09/01/88 SouthMandurah 9
3 TROPIANO, Aidan 1 21/10/92  Brigad
' rigaces 3 JONES, Brendon (0) 5 18/04/86 Quairading 167 s e
4 O'BRIEN, Rory 7 28/06/86 PinjarraJFC 45 e e
4 GILLAM, Brennan 1 10/07/91  Halls Head JFC 2 IR
5 HENSON, Sean 1 03/03/92  Rossmoyne JFC 30 e e )
6 HOWLETT, Thomas 3 03/03/89  Busselton 7 BROWN, Mathew 1 25/03/88  Harvey Brunswick Lesch 94 ...oocccces v
7 PEAKE, Brett 1 05/07/83  Willetton 8 MOTLOP, Marlon 10 17/04/90  Wanderers 31 e et
8  DODD, Steven 1 20/06/83  Lynwood Ferndale JFC 11 HOLMES, Bradley 1 03/09/88  Pinjarra JFC 76 s i
9  PERHAM, Jack 1 12/06/90  Brigades 29 s 12 HAWKSLEY, James (V() 1 05/02/89  Mandurah Centrals JFC 9 ovvvevvees e
10  JANSEN, Scott 1 30/09/90  Bullcreek Leeming JFC 12 woovvvvveve cevvvevenee 14  CRICHTON, Jesse 0 18/06/91  North Launceston/FFC 42 .vvevees cvvvs
12 STEPHEN, Andrew 1 09/08/88 Melville JFC 79 15 GREEN, Mitchell 1 07/05/90 Busselton 49 e o
13 SCHOFIELD, Jayden T 14/05/92  Railways 16  LUFF, Christopher 1 07/01/91 Halls Head JFC 39 ..
14 BOYLE, Mitchell 1 22/04/92  Railways 28 it s 17 BRISTOW, James 10 29/01/89  Golden Square 15
16  HANCOCK, Scott 1 11/05/92  Rossmoyne JFC /N 18 SHERIDAN, Thomas 0 28/10/93  Calder Cannons/FFC 3
17 CHALWELL, Tyler 1 10/03/52 Willeton JFC ! 19 MCKENNA, Liam 1 18/04/92  SafetyBay JFC 0 ..
18  LESTER-SMITH, Ryan 1 19/06/92  Willeton JFC 12 ..
y eton 20 FLAHERTY, James 10 05/11/8 Bendigo 36 s e
20  CRONAN, Louis 1 02/01/91  East Fremantle JFC 1
. 21  FAULKS, Peter 0 24/04/88  Casey Scorpions/FFC 29 occovveees v
21 BROWN, Mitchell 0 17/12/88  North Ballarat/WCE A3 e et
22 DALZIELL, Bradd 0 15/03/87 Lynwood Ferndale JFOOWCE 47 oo oo 22 (ROZIER, Hayden 0 24712/%3  EasternRangers/FFC 13 v v
23 YOUNG, Robert 3 21/03/85  Coburg 115 23 MCFARLANE, Devin 1 04/09/92  South MandurahJFC 43 eees e
24 JUPP, Matthew 1 28/09/93  South Perth JFC 5 24  ORZEL, Matthew 10 05/01/85 North Albany FC 128 e e
25  SUTCLIFFE, Cameron 0 23/05/92 Eagles/FFC 15 e o 26 MORRIS, Corey T 30/05/94  Waroona JFC L —
26  SHEPPARD, Bradley 0 23/05/91 Attadale JFC/WCE Ly R 27  GIANATTI, Toby 1 17/07/90  Mundijong L T—
28 MACDOUGALL, Fraser 1 02/05/91  Bullcreek Leeming JFC 10 coovvvvvvers e 28  MOLLER, Craig 0 22/08/94  Sydney University/FFCRoOKiE 5 vvvvvveveres  cervrrrrenns
31 TROPIANO, Kurt 1 23/01/91 Brigades GNFL 2 32 MICHIE, Vivian 0 23/02/92 Oakley Chargers/FFC 15 oo coesrres
32 COOPER, Brad 1 24/07/90  Brigades -+ 34 GARLETT, Cruize 10 06/03/89 Railways [ J—
34 SIMPSON, Joshua 0 09/02/94 Mullewa/FFC [ 36 LAWRENCE, Kelvin 1 147109 Rockingham s
35  BAYLISS, James 1 27/04/90 Rostrata JFC 85 e oo £ WILKINS, Laine 1 30/03/9  Halls Head JFC s
36 DUFFY, M 0 11/04/93 R JFCFFC 22 i
o psmoyne 45 WESTWOOD, Kyle 1 11/03/94  Rockingham JFC 9
37 HOOKER, Thomas 1 16/04/92  Melville JFC 1
46 TABERNER, Matthew 0 17/06/93  Murray Bushranger/FFC Rookie 5
38  CURLEY, Godfrey 1 08/12/92 Mullewa 1
39 SYMONDS, Cameron 1 23/09/92 BullcreekLeemingJFC 19 s oo 50 SMITH, Tanner 0 080354 MNorth Ballaral/FFC 7 ..
41 BRENNAN, Jacob 0 24/01/9 Bullcreek Leeming JFUWCE 48 v e 62  FORSTER, Alex 0 14/07/93  Norwood/FFC 6 e e
52 DEPANE, James 1 07/08/88 BibraLake JFC 3 .. Rushed
57 HOWSON, Alex 0 25/05/94  Booragoon JFC/FFCRookie 0 .. AFL Listed Players
Rushed

AFL Listed Players

team lists supplied by WAFL clubs

* Game tallies include Foxtel Cup

WAFL Match Facts Scoreboard
League 1 2 3 4th
East Fremantle
Peel Thunder

Played at East Fremantle Oval

Overall: East Fremantle 31 Peel 9

Past 10 meetings: East Fremantle 9 Peel 1

Past 10 at East Fremantle: East Fremantle 10 Peel 0
EF highest score v Peel 31.16 (202) Round 21, 2007

Peel highest score v EF 20.16 (136) Round 4, 2006 H

EF lowest score v Peel 7.17 (59) Round 14, 2000 U m p Ires

Peel lowest score v EF 4.5 (29) Round 14, 2000 F Field: Matt Adams, Peter McCaw, Justin Orr
EF biggest win v Peel 132 points, Round 13,2010 s Harvey Norman goundary: Michael Washbourne, Kirk Webster, Jason Morrow
Peel biggest win v EF 39 points, Round 4, 2006 Goal: Daniel Dobson, Gareth Lill

Quarter length Colts — 25 mins with no time on  Reserves — 25 mins with no time on League — 20 mins plus time on 1 1



phone (08) 9431 8088

Building Quality Homes For Over 30 Years
With A Reputation Built On Excellence

Resfln

proud sponsors of West Perth Football Club

Colts - Saturday, June 8, 9.10am, Arena Joondalup

_@ West Perth Football Club

No. Player

2 BARTEL, Kirk

4 MOULTON, Tyson

5 LAURANCE, Nelson
6 MICHELL, William
7 SHADBOLT, Thomas
8 KIRWEN, Jesse

9 BROWN, Joel

n MAXWELL, Jack

n ACRES, Daniel

12 WELLS, Thomas

14 BOWE, Nicholas

17 HOPES, Thomas

18  PEIRCE, Mitchell

19 (C0X, Benjamin

20  CORNISH, Dylan

21 MUNNS, Dean

22 TAYLOR, Ethan

23 BEISSEL, Luke

24 SMITH, Ashley

25  BEUTEL, Nicholas
26  HARDMAN, Andrew
27 PARDINI, Liam

28 SHEEHAN-NEL, James
29  ORFORD, Thomas
30  MANNERS, Troy

31 PARDI, Jaice

32 EGAN, Kyle

33 PHILLIPS, Jarrod
35 MCKENDRY, Hamish
36 CERA, Mitchell

37  SAUNDERS, Zachary
38  SILVER, Harrison
39  SIMCOCK, Ryan

M CORKIN, Nathan

42 GRAY, Jordan

44 NOLAN, Joshua

45 KILLEN, Cody
Umpires
Harvey Norman

D.0.

03/07/94
23/01/96
16/08/95
16/02/96
14/08/94
13/05/95
24/02/95
02/05/95
27/07/94
12/01/95
14/01/95
03/08/69
04/10/96
18/03/95
23/03/95
28/09/95
10/01/96
06/07/96
10/06/96
13/12/95
29/07/95
30/01/96
24/07/96
14/02/95
01/07/96
07/04/95
24/12/95
28/01/95
10/04/96
03/02/95
16/01/96
19/05/95
18/01/95
09/04/96
05/04/96
07/07/96
30/11/94

COLOURS: Red and Blue Coach: Craig Thomas

Recruited from Goals Bhds
Gin Gin

Wanneroo JFC

Kingsway JFC
Joondalup Kinross JFC
Wanneroo

Warwick Greenwood JFC
Whitford JFC

Joondalup Kinross JFC
Wanneroo

Ocean Ridge JFC
Whitford JFC
Kingsley JFC

Whitford JFC

Whitford JFC

Nukamni

Jurien Bay

Whitford JFC

Quinns JFC

Whitford JFC

Joondalup Kinross JFC
Edgewater Woodvale JFC
Whitford JFC

Whitford JFC

Edgewater Woodvale JFC
Whitford JFC

Ocean Ridge

Sorrento Duncraig JFC
Ocean Ridge

Joondalup Kinross JFC
Ocean Ridge JFC
Joondalup Kinross JFC
Kulin Kondinin

Ocean Ridge JFC
Whitford JFC

Sorrento Duncraig JFC
Joondalup Kinross JFC
Quinns

Field: Mclane Edinger, Matt Moore, Ryhs Turner
Boundary: Callum Webb, Lachlan Morrison
Goal: Tracey Carrod, Amy Woods

J@\ Claremont Football Club

COLOURS: Blue and Gold Coach: Ben Dyer

No. Player D.0.B Recruited from Goals Bhds

2 BENTLEY, Maximilian 23/5/95 Subiaco JFC/ Scotch

3 ANDERSON, Jake 14/08/95 Scarborough JFC

6 WHITEHEAD, Mason 16/04/95 Scarborough JFC

7 LAW, Jordan 25/08/95 Wembley Downs JFC

9 BEECK, Jack 26/07/95 Swanbourne JFC

12 FIEGERT, Joel 03/02/95 Ord River Magpies

13 COURT, Harrison 03/03/96 Wembley Downs JFC

14 HARDISTY, Jared 07/03/96 Marist JFC

15 MCCRACKEN, Harrison 07/07/95 Marist JFC/ Hale

19 WOODS, Jyrin 04/08/94 Royals - Albany

22 ROSS, James 04/06/95 Wembley Downs JFC

23 CARRUTHERS, Jack 08/04/95 Lake Grace / Aquinas

25  WILSON, Patrick 13/07/94 University / Hale

27  STRETCH, Gavin 18/12/95 Halls Creek

28  EDWARDS, Steven 06/07/95 Royals - Albany

29  POWELL, Rowen 17/09/95 Towns - Broome

30  BERTOLA, Thomas 02/06/95 Royals

31  WATSON, Francis 29/09/95 Yardgee - Halls Creek

32 ROSHER, Luke 14/01/95 Wembley Downs JFC/ Hale

33 HIGGS, Benjamin 28/08/95 Railways - Albany

35  CROWE, Jacob 16/06/59 North Albany

36  GUELFI, Reece 16/01/95 Wembley Downs JFC

37  STEENS, Nicholas 15/05/95 Dalkeith Nedlands JFC / Aquinas

38  HUTTON, Charlie 06/07/95 Swanbourne JFC/ Scotch

39 JONES, Jake 15/02/96 Marist JFC

42  EBERT, Joel 29/04/95 Ravensthorpe / Hale

43 CROCKETT, Jordan 02/01/96 Swanbourne JFC

44 HOUSE, Timm 26/05/95 Gnowangerup

47  KING-DAVIES, Kadan 19/10/95 Denmark Walpole
Colts Scoreboard 1¢ 2m 3 4th
West Perth
Claremont

Reserves - Saturday, June 8, 11.40am, Arena Joondalup

_@ West Perth Football Club

No.

9

13
17
20
21
22
24
26
27
29
31
32
33
34
35
37
38
39
4
43
45
46
47
48
49
50
52
54
55
58
59
60
62
63
65

12 7

Player

MANZONE, Trent
ANTONIO, Brayden
FOWLER, Matthew
MARUSIC, Shaun
RASMUSSEN, Laine
SHANNON, Kristopher
STOCKLEY, Frank
MORROW, Joseph
POTENTE, Steven
MASCOULIS, Michael
THRUM, Jack
BRANCH, Cameron
SAYLOR, Anthony
ALEXANDER, Max
MILLS, Jordan
DONALDSON, Joshua
EMBLEY, James
LATHAM, Joel

VAN BERLO, Mitchell
MCPHEE, Mitchell
SUTHERLAND, Timothy
CURNOW, Samuel
MANNING, Kody
MCNAMARA, Benjamin
HEALY, Stephen
REGAN, Jacob
BATTERHAM, James
0’REGAN, Benjamin
HEALES, Brad
GERAGHTY, Martin
ROHDE, Drew
MEADOWS, Luke
WALTON, Broderick
LYNCH, Aidan
MONEY, Samuel

Umpires

D.0.8

27/07/91
09/08/94
11/10/91
24/03/92
02/04/93
09/08/92
07/03/90
27/11/89
10/10/90
27/01/93
17/05/93
26/06/87
31/05/85
07/11/91
13/12/90
04/05/91
27/03/89
03/04/92
01/10/93
08/04/93
29/07/94
26/09/92
28/09/91
28/03/94
21/06/93
09/04/94
05/04/93
23/10/92
07/01/94
15/02/94
31/08/93
16/11/9%4
24/04/94
27/09/94
22/01/94

COLOURS: Red and Blue Coach: Paul Sanzone

Recruited from Goals Bhds

Aspley

Quinns District JFC
Southport

Frankston

Sorrento Duncraig JFC
Quinns JFC

Whitford JFC
Wanneroo JFC

High Wycombe JFC
Northern Knights
Ocean Ridge JFC
Wanneroo JFC
Dianella Morley
Stirling

Kingsley JFC

Whitford JFC
Bassendean JFC
Wanneroo JFC
Whitford JFC
Edgewater Woodvale JFC
Whitford JFC

Royals

Ocean Ridge JFC
Mukinbuddin
Joondalup Kinross JFC
Quinns JFC

Carine JFC

Marist JFC

Quinns JFC

Whitford JFC
Whitford JFC
Kingsley

Kinglsey JFC
Edgewater Woodvale JFC
Ocean Ridge JFC

Field: Trent McPhee, Nick Pinelli, Jordan Wright
Boundary: Jack Neinhuis, Jack Hobbs
Goal: Laren French, Ben Clark

J@\ Claremont Football Club

COLOURS: Blue and Gold Coach: Ross McQueen

No. Player D.0.B Recruited from Goals Bhds

2 YU, Keifer 06/04/91 Broome / Marist JFC / Hale

7 BRADSHAW, Jack 30/09/92 West Coast JFC/ Hale

10 FONG, Sam 04/04/93 West Coast JFC/ Hale

12 WINMAR, Nicholas 27/04/91 Scarborough JFC

18  SIBOSADO, Casey 13/10/90 Oakleigh Chargers

23 CRONIN, Richard 17/11/87 Albany - Royals

28 KNOTT, Keegan 20/07/92 North Beach AFC

30 TAYLOR, Thomas 10/08/92 Tambellup / Hale

33 GOYDER, Matthew 05/05/93 Cottelsoe JFC

34  SMITH, Liam 04/11/91 Lynwood Ferndale JFC

35 BREAKEY, Hugo 02/08/93 Swanbourne JFC

36 WILLIAMS, John 08/10/88 Essendon

37  FALCONER, Luke 14/05/93 West Coast JFC

38 CRISTINELLI, Coleman 1/12/91 Albany - Railways

39 DAVEY, Lachlan 30/12/92 Wembley Downs JFC

40  PANIZZA, Ethan 01/10/91 Royals

44 RICHARDSON, Jack 15/02/93 Swanbourne JFC

45 AITKEN, Jordan 28/03/92 West Coast JFC/ Hale

46  BOWERING, Tom 15/12/93 Railways

47  JOHNSON, Jacob 29/05/87 St Marys

49 MURRAY, Hamish 29/08/94 Swanbourne JFC/ Scotch

50  DANIHER, Ben 13/10/93 Hale

51 LIM, Brendon 01/05/94 Hale / West Coast JFC

52 MCGOVERN, Mitchell 11/10/94 North Albany Football Club

54 TAYLOR, Benjamin 31/12/93 Tambellup / Hale

55 CURTIN, Thomas 17/12/93 Ongerup

57 LAMONT, Sam 21/12/93 Royals Football Club

58 TILLEY, Joshua 01/12/93 West Coast JFC

60 BENTLEY, Maximilian 23/05/95 Subiaco JFC/ Scotch

61  COLVIN, Jake 01/01/94 Marist JFC

62 MALONE, Xavier 28/03/94 Marist JFC/ Trinity

64  MCPHEE, Jack 13/04/94 North Albany Football Club

65  WOODS, Jyrin 04/08/94 Royals - Albany

66 POWELL, Rowen 17/09/95 Towns - Broome

67  SALOMONE, Luke 28/04/94 Marist JFC/ Aquinas

68 SHAW, Nicholas 12/04/92 Mt Lawley

69  GAJEWSKI, Nick 11/11/94 Scotch
Reserves Scoreboard 1 2n
West Perth
Claremont




manwfacturers of

PROUD SPONSORS OF
%% WEST PERTH FOOTBALL CL!

= VEHICLE MOUNTED HYDRAULIC CRAL
; lifting from 330KG TO 1.5 TONNE .

AWEH Australion Owned & Operafed

156 Beringarra Ave, MALAGA WA 6090
tel: (0B) 9248 5922 fax: (DB) 9248 5966

-7 email: kewek-@kevrek.mm.uu web: www.kevrek.com.au

League - Saturday, June 8, 2.10pm, Arena Joondalup

Broadcast: ABC TV, Radio Fremantle (107.9FM)

TIOEns
. West Perth Football Club == Claremont Football Club
\ - ’J COLOURS: Red and Blue Coach: Bill Monaghan : 3: COLOURS: Navy and Gold Coach: Marc Webb
No. Player Pnts  D.0.B Recruited WAFL Goals  Bhds No. Player Pnts  D.0.B Recruited WAFL Goals  Bhds
From Games From Games
1 BLACK, Aaron 1 2512/92 Kinglsey JFC 50 s 2 YU, Keifer 1 06/04/91 Broome/Marist JFC/Hale 16 oo o
3 STRUK, Andrew 1 18/10/87  Garine JRC A 4 RICHARDSON, lan 1 14/10/87  West Coast JFC N7 e o
5  JONES, Jord 10 29/06/90  Geelong Fal 72 ..
ordan /06/90Geelong Falcons 5 MURPHY, Jake (VO) 1 18/01/90  CottesloeJFC/SOtch 77 s o
6  CRISP, Marc 1 25/01/87  Kulin Kondinin 39 6 MEDHURST. Paul : 1112081 Wembley K5
7 BROWNE, Steven 1 01/02/89 Whitford JFC 58 .. rad CTDEYDOMMS L 33 s e
8 HUTCHINGS, Mark 0 25/05/91  Coolbinia JFC/WCE 63 7  BRADSHAW, Jack 1 30/09/92  West Coast JFC/Hale 24 .covveees s
9 MANZONE, Trent 5 27/07/91 Aspley 5 .. 8 BROWNE, Andrew (0 1 14/05/84  Swanbourne JFC/FFC 109 oo eveveeene
10  GUADAGNIN, Matthew 1 17/10/83  Southem Cross L R 9 DAVIES, Matthew T 1271091 Scarborough JFC 10 e
11 TSALIKIS, Anthony 1 20/03/83  Ocean Ridge JFC 161 . 10  FONG, Sam 1 04/04/93  West Coast JFC/Hale 13
12 HUNT, Daniel 1 08/05/84  South Fremantle 139 11 FOSTER, Andrew 5 31/08/85 East Fremantle FC/FFC 113 ...
13 ANTONIO, Brayden 1 09/08/94  Quinns District JFC 2 e e 12 WINMAR, Nicholas 1 27/04/91  Scarhorough JFC 9 ..
14  NELSON, Shane 1 11/05/93  Edgewater Woodvale JFC 24 ... 14 HOLT, Aaron 1 19/02/91  West Coast JFC/ Scotch 35
16 JOHNSON, Matthew 1 05/09/%  Wihitford JFC ’ 18 SIBOSADO, Casey 1 13109 OakleighChargers 37 o o
17 FOWLER, Matthew 5 11/10/91  Southport n . 19 CRAWFORD, David : W M Park JFC 198
18 VAN BERLO, Jay (VC) 1 18/09/88  Whitford JFC 69 s havt OSMAFATCTE 88 s
19 KEUNEN, Christopher ) 07/10/83 ST Bernards 0C 19 20 JONES, Chad 1 15/06/84  Hale/Nth Melb/WCE 116 ovevvvccrs e
20 MARUSIC, Shaun 10 24/03/92  Frankston 0 22 NEATES, Ryan 1 21/06/91  Carine JFC B v s
21 RASMUSSEN, Laine 1 02/04/93 SorrentoDuncraig JFC 21 ... 23 CRONIN, Richard 1 17/11/87  Albany - Royals 0 e s
22 SHANNON, Kristopher 1 09/08/92  Quinns JFC 2 24 ANDREWS, Mitchell 5 05/12/86  Broadbeach /WestPerth FC 59 ovvvevvvces e
23 TEDESCO, Luke (VC) 1 08/03/87  Wanneroo JFC 95 .. 25  LAURIE, Jesse 1 21/09/90  Denmark Walpole FC/Port Adel62  .ovvvvvevrs e
24 STOCKLEY, Frank 1 07/03/90  Whitford JFC B .. 26  HAMP, Anton 1 21/07/92 West Coast JFC B s oo
25  BARTHOLOMEW, Raymond (V() 1 28/04/85  Quinns JFC 145 27 SEABY, Mark 12 01/05/84  Mukinbudin
26 MORROW, Joseph 1 ZN1& WannerooJFC 2 29 SILVAGNI, Alex 0 29/09/87 Casey Scorpions/FFC
27  POTENTE, Steven 3 10/10/90  High Wycombe JFC 25
. . 30 TAYLOR, Thomas 1 10/08/92  Tambellup / Hale
29  MASCOULIS, Michael 10 27/01/93  Northern Knights 5 ..
31 THRUM, Jack 1 17/05/93  Ocean Ridge JFC 0o 31 THOMSON, James 1 18/02/88  Scotch /WCE £ IO
33 SAVLOR, Anthony 1 31/05/85  Dianella Morley m 33  GOYDER, Matthew 1 05/05/93  Cottelsoe JFC 0 e e
36  PETTIGREW, Michael 1 16/03/85 Whitford JFC 22 . 34  SMITH, Liam 2 04/11/91 Lynwood Ferndale JFC 9 oocecvceees v
37 DONALDSON, Joshua 1 04/05/91  Whitford JFC /N 35 BREAKEY, Hugo 1 02/08/93  Swanbourne JFC 3 v
40  MELLINGTON, Joshua 0 29/12/92  Murray Bushrangers/FFC 26 .....oee covveveveees 36  WILLIAMS, John 10 08/10/88 Essendon 22 e e
43 MCPHEE, Mitchell 1 08/04/93  Edgewater Woodvale JFC 0 ... 43 SUBAN, Nicholas 0 09/05/90  North Ballarat/FFC Vo
44 RODDA, Nicholas 1 06/07/94  Whitford JFC 12 .. 48 MCGINNITY, Patrick 0 18/02/89 Marist FC/WCE 3 e
52 BATTERHAM, James 1 050493 Carine JFC ! 50  DANIHER, Ben 1 131093 Hale 0 e e
59  ROHDE, Drew 1 31/08/93  Whitford JFC 1 L.
54  TAYLOR, Benjamin 1 31/12/93  Tambellup / Hale (O
63 LYNCH, Aidan 1 27/09/94  Edgewater Woodvale JFC 0 ...
Rushed
Rushed
AFL Listed Players AFL Listed Players
team lists supplied by WAFL clubs
* Game tallies include Foxtel Cup
WAFL Match Facts Scoreboard
Played at Arena Joondalup G League 1t nd 3rd 4th
Overall: West Perth 147 Claremont 104 Draw 1
Past 10 meetings: West Perth 2 Claremont 8 West Perth
Past 10 at Joondalup: West Perth 6 Claremont 4
. Claremont
WP highest score v Clare 27.10 (172) Round 17, 1934 B
Clare highest score v WP 35.15 (225) Round 19, 1981 Um ires
WP lowest score v Clare 3.6 (24) Round 17, 1996 p
Clare lowest score vWP 1.7 (13) Round 13, 1995 Field: Alex Martin, Scott McPhee, Stuart Parry
WP biggest win v Clare 141 points, Round 20, 1976 Harvey Norman Boundary: Ryan Kukura, Adam Bastick, Justin Morgan

Clare biggest win v WP 159 points, Round 4, 1990 Goal: Brody Payne, Jono Laycock

Quarter length Colts — 25 mins with no time on  Reserves — 25 mins with no time on League - 20 mins plus time on
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ACE CINEMAS are proud sponsors of

MOVIE
TICKET

ol Ace e Gold Liwnga. Mot

Fresent this veucher at any Ace Cinemas Box Office o

receive a ficket to see any movie for only 58

Voncher & valid 8o purchase ooe movie Scket for S8 Mof avadable in comuachion wih amy other offer. 3] moves
il for minees on e Mo Free List. Mot vald on

Colts - Saturday, June 8, 9.10am, Medibank Stadium

_a Subiaco Foothall Club

COLOURS: Maroon and Gold Coach: Steven Armstrong

No. Player D.0.B Recruited from Goals Bhds
1 WEBSTER, Jordan 04/04/95 GrineJFC s
2 GARLETT, Antoine 23/11/95 Nollamara

3 TURNER, Mitchell 20/04/95 Mines Rovers

4 DELUCA, Joshua 11/05/96 Sorrento Duncraig JFC

6 BRYAN, Christopher 06/10/95 North Beach JFC

8 WILKINSON, Connor 12/02/96 Warwick Greenwood

10 GRACE, Cody 19/03/96 Kingsway JFC

11 EDWARDS, Timothy 03/02/96 Carine JFC

13 SWAIN, Adam 20/05/96 Sorrento Duncraig JFC

14 ELLIS, Liam 30/06/95 Mines Rovers

15 BUSCALL, Corey 31/10/95 Kingsway JFC

17 MARSHALL, Jordan 28/07/95 Canning Vale

18  BESTRY, Jordan 05/02/95 Kingsway JFC

19 GRIEVES, Kelly 22/09/94 Harvey Bulls

20  VERMEERSCH, Ryan 12/09/95 Gibson

21 DAVIS, Brodie 19/12/94 Forrestfield JFC

22 WALTERS, Max 09/08/96 Whitford JFC

24 MCALISTER, Rhys 13/09/95 Kingsway JFC

25  TSIRONIS, James 30/01/95 Karrinyup JFC

27  VAWSER, Andrew 15/11/94 Warwick Greenwood JFC

28  EVANS, Ben 20/04/96 Sorrento Duncraig JFC

29  PEARCE, Brennan 25/01/96 Kingsway JFC

31 JACKSON, Tyson 23/08/94 Marist JFC

32 SCAFIDI, Jospeh 07/03/95 Mines

33 GARLETT, Trent 19/12/95 Kingsley JFC

34  WHITE, Daniel 04/05/95 Carine JFC

35  SUMMERS, Aaron 24/03/96 Kingsway JFC

36  DENYSIUK, Bryce 16/05/95 Karrinyup JFC

37  ZEHNDER, Samuel 25/01/95 Sorrento Duncraig JFC

38  HOOPER, Liam 10/07/96 Sorrento Duncraig JFC

39  IETTO, Aidan 16/07/94 Gibson

40  COE, Alex 06/12/96 Sorrento Duncraig JFC

U mp ires Field: Troy King, Paul Pitchers, Leigh Rettalick
Harvey Norman Boundary: Mitch Nicholls, Zane Crisa, Eddy Williams

Goal: Roman Dzioba, Jason Tyrell

Reserves - Saturday, June 8, 11.40am, Medibank Stadium

oothall Club

_a South Fremantle F

=
e

Player

MATERA, Bailey
DRAGOVICH, Jacob
STEWART, Timothy
GARLETT, Jarrod
TARTAGLIA, Jakeb

AH SIU, Matthew
BANKS, Mitchell
CULLETON, James
GUNDRY, Matthew
10  LYNN, Hayden

11 COMEAGAIN, Jordan
12 WHEELER, Thomas
14 MCMASTER, Jack

15 ROY-MCGREGOR, Daniel
16 STROM, Noah

17 FIMMANO, Braden
18  HALL, Joshua

19  NODARI, Anthony

20 D'VAUZ Jayden

21 NICHOLSON, Matthew
22 DEPANE, Jye

23 LEWIS, Jermaine

24  VANDELEUR, Thomas
25  HORSMAN, Benjamin
26 DONALDSON, Cohen
27  TAYLOR, Sheldon

28  SEXTON, Oliver

29  MCPHAIL, Bradley
30  RIOLI, William

31 BOOTSMA, Jayden

VWoOoNSOTUVAEWN=

Colts Scorehoard

D.0.B

22/08/96
12/03/96
19/04/95
03/05/96
25/05/95
20/07/96
25/03/95
11/09/95
16/06/95
11/04/95
10/07/94
15/11/95
23/07/96
22/02/95
02/05/96
28/10/95
03/02/95
11/08/96
20/08/94
04/07/94
14/04/96
23/02/96
20/03/95
29/04/95
25/09/94
20/03/95
17/11/95
22/02/96
04/06/95
23/11/95

COLOURS: Red and White Coach: Arthur Maskos

Recruited from Goals Bhds

Bullcreek Leeming JFC
Winnacott JFC
Katanning

Jandakot JFC
Winnacott JFC
Bullcreek Leeming JFC
Boddington

Williams

Winnacott JFC
Baldivis

Mullewa

Harvey Brunswick Leschenault
South Coogee JFC
Lynwood Ferndale
Exmouth

Harvey
Huntingdale JFC
Jandakot JFC
Kelmscott JFC

(BC

Bibra Lake JFC
Armadale JFC
Gascoyne

Roleystone JFC

(BC Fremantle
Kukerin Dumbleyung
Gosnells

Armadale JFC

St Marys

North Albany

1st 2nd 3rd 4th

Subiaco

South Fremantle

_a Subiaco Football Club

COLOURS: Maroon and Gold Coach: Mark Ender

No. Player D.0.B Recruited from Goals Bhds

2 KERR, Rhett 07/12/88 Gibson
3 GUM, Tristan 04/12/83 Sturt

16  PICKETT, Alliston 09/12/92 Northern Cobras JFC
22 GARCIA, James 29/12/93 Sorrento Duncraig JFC
26 MCDONNELL, Rowen 29/07/86 Kingsley

27 HERRING, Ryan 10/11/86 Sturt

32 GENOVESE, Michael 10/12/87 Boulder City

34 HOSKINS, Craig 27/10/92 Sorrento Duncraig JFC
35  HALLIGAN, Kyle 11/05/94 Warwick Greenwood JFC
36  HARVIE, Mitchell 02/03/94 Marist JFC

37 HAY, Nick 01/06/92 Kalgoorlie ity

38  MARTIN, Seva 01/01/91 Railways

40  WARD, Scott 05/08/88 Kingsley JFC

41 THOMPSON, Brendan 29/04/29 Collegians

42 MADUT, David 01/10/93 Kingsway AFC

43 LEFANU, Charles 21112/93 Mines Rovers

44 ASHMAN, Joel 28/06/93 Kingsley JFC

45  SELLS, Joshua 16/07/88 Geelong West St Peters
46  WHYTE, Tim 01/06/89 Trinity Aquinas

47  BOGENSPERGER, Matthew 29/01/93 Kalgoorlie ity

48  CLARKE, Dylan 21/03/94 Kalgoorlie City

49 NORRISS, Luke 11/05/93 Kinglsey JFC

50  POCKLINGTON, Christian 21/02/91 Claremont

51  STEWART, Nathan 08/05/90 University

52 FETHERSTONHAUGH, William 26/04/94 Gibson

53 HILL, Neil 20/03/94 Nollamara

54  WOHLING, Cameron 20/03/94 Gibson

55  SOMERS, Kobie 17/03/94 Whitford JFC

57 BERRYMAN, Stuart 29/03/93 West Coast JFC

58  ELLIOT, Dylan 04/03/93 Ocean Ridge JFC

59  BOTTECHIA, Christian 05/07/92 Carine JFC

60  JACKSON, Declan 27/08/94 Collie

Field: Jerome Mohen, Justin Power, Ryan Shelton
Boundary: Donna Brown, Tim Lefroy
Goal: Reuben Garlett, Les Rowland

Umpires

14@%

_U South Fremantle Foothall Club

No. Player

3 SGHERZA, John

5 PARRY, Jarrod

7 GRIMA, Alex

8 ADAMS, Reece

10 COLLICA, Anthony
17 CARTER, Mitchell
22 GULLEY, Brendon
23 HALL, Tyler

25  LYNCH, Sean

26  BURNETT, Shannon
27  BOLGER, Myles

29  CRONAN, Marcus
30  MONACO, Justin

31 ANDREOLI, Warrick
33 MASKOS, Jason

34  LAURINO, James
38 VAN MANEN, Anthony
39  MATERA, Kaiden
40  BOROVAC, Stephen
42 DOUGHTY, Adam
43 STROM, Zachary
44  PANTANO, Joseph
45  CARTER, Adam

46  HAMILTON, Dale
47  SMITH, Kingsley
48  LOWRIE, Samual
50  KELLY, Timothy

53 VERRIER, Brendan
54 BARTON, Alexander
55  MOODY, Andrew
56  D'ALTON, Rhys

57 HOGAN, Karl

59  PANIZZA, Simon
60  RUSSELL, Michael
61 DAVIES, Brandon
63 SMITH, Kyle

Reserves Scorehoard

D.0.B

29/04/90
25/05/91
20/09/89
18/09/89
17/03/91
02/07/91
03/04/92
07/03/89
30/01/94
07/05/93
25/03/93
18/05/92
07/11/92
28/02/92
03/03/93
10/03/93
18/07/91
09/06/94
01/01/90
25/04/90
12/02/94
16/08/90
17/04/94
23/02/94
28/05/91
22/07/94
26/07/94
09/08/94
09/06/94
21/03/94
22/11/89
31/08/93
08/08/93
04/06/91
09/10/93
29/06/94

COLOURS: Red and White Coach:Tony Walters

Recruited from Goals Bhds

Winnacott JFC
Bibra Lake JFC
Glenelg

Bibra Lake JFC
Kardinya JFC
Jandakot JFC
South Coogee JFC
(BC Fremantle
Kelmscott JFC
Cockburn JFC
Kwinana JFC

East Fremantle JFC
Attadale JFC
Ramblers

South Coogee JFC
Katanning

Lakes JFC
Melville JFC

(BC

Cockburn Lakes
Exmouth

BC

Jandakot JFC/WCE
Kelmscott JFC
Northampton
Winnacott JFC
Palmyra JFC
Kwinana JFC
North Fremantle
Railways

North Fremantle
Melville

Williams

Eaton

South Coogee JFC
Leda JFC

1st znd

Subiaco

South Fremantle




The Lions take top marks, so does our insurance.

Not only is our insurance competitively priced, we’'ll help you find the cover that’s right for you.
To find out what we’ve made possible, call QBE on 133 723.

League - Saturday, June 8, 2.10pm, Medibank Stadium

A
QBE

Major Sponsor

Broadcast: Information Radio (990AM), Hot Country Digital

=== Subiaco Football Club —— South Fremantle Football Club
COLOURS: Maroon and Gold Coach: Jarrad Schofield ; COLOURS: Red and White Coach: Paul Hasleby
Pnts  D.0.B Recruited WAFL Goals  Bhds No. Player Pnts  D.0.B Recruited WAFL Goals  Bhds
From Games From Games
1 BRISTOW, Jason 3 19/01/84  Chelsea 86 .. SCHLOITHE, Haiden 0 1600693  Katanning/FFCROOKie 28 e o
2 KERR, Rhett 1 07/12/88 - Gibson n GUGLIELMANA, Adam 1 02/08/88 Camarvon 62 s s
3 GUM, Tristan 10 04/12/83  Sturt 0 .. )
4 WATERS, Rhys 1 14/10/93  Sorrento Duncraig JFC 21 ... SGHERZA, John 1 29/04/90  Winnacott JFC 29 s i
5 WHEELER, Clancy 1 28/03/88  Newtown Condingup 43 BAIRSTOW, Toby 1 02/11/88  South Bunbury L
6 FORREST,Robert 1 05/07/86 Railways 101 .. PARRY,Jarrod 1 25/05/91  Bibra Lake JFC 6 e e
7  KAYLER-THOMSON, Jarrod 10  26/07/85 Mansfield n7 .. GRIMA, Alex 10 20/09/89  Glenelg
8  WORTHINGTON, Scott 1 28/01/91  Boulder City 54 ADAMS, Reece 1 18/09/89  Bibra Lake JFC
9  PARKER, Aidan 1 25/01/83  Carine JFC 21 . MILLER, Kris 3 29/09/80  Railways
10 DELUCA, Christopher 1 12/09/94  Karrinyup JFC 16 .. WINTER, Jarrad 1 06/01/89 LakesJFC 3 I
11 HAMPSON, George 1 08/02/%0  Scarborough 32 TIGHE, Sean 10 09/01/91 Altona 30 o
14 MAHONEY, Brett 10 05/03/50 - Mansfield B BANNER, Mitch 10 05/06/90 Port Adelaide 10 e o
15  PHELAN, Christopher 1 25/07/88  Kingsley JFC 66 ... X .
16 PICKETT, Alliston 1 09/12/92  Northern Cobras JFC " WHITE, Craig (VC) 1 08/01/85  Williams V47 e s
17  DAYE, Joseph 10 02/02/90 Gold Coast 0 .. CARTER, Mitchell 1 0207/ Jandaket JFC
18 DAVEY, Abe 1 2012/89 Newtown Condingup 41 MCINTOSH, Adam 1 12/01/50  Bibralake JFC
19  STEVENSON, Bradley 1 27/06/88  West Coast JFC 28 MARTINEZ, Jacob T 10/09/92  South Coogee JFC
21 MCDOUGALL, Andrew 10 29/06/83  Wesley College 88 .. MUGAMBWA, Paul 1 30/05/81 Bullcreek Leeming JFC 118 oo e
22 GARCIA, James T 29/12/93  Sorrento DuncraigFC 4 .. GILLESPIE, Alistair 2 25/08/89  Swanbourne JFC/Scotch 21 oo oo
23 RUMBLE, Darren 1 20/09/84  BalgaJFC 182 SAUNDERS, Ben 2 25M12/91 MtBarker FC U o e
24 NICOSKI, Mark 0 24M/83  CGarine JFC/WCE B BURNETT, Shannon 1 07/05/93  Cockburn JFC 4 s
25  LEISHMAN, Daniel 1 15/07/87 Nf)rthBeach 16 .. BOLGER, Myles 1 25/03/93  Kwinana JFC
26  MCDONNELL, Rowen 1 29/07/86 Kingsley 16 i )
27 HERRING, Ryan 0 1001186 Sturt n BOROVAC, Nicholas 1 26/10/91  Winnacott JFC
30  SINCLAIR, Callum 0 23/09/89  PortMelboumeMCERookie 19 ... MONACO, Justin 3 0Im/o2 Attadale JKC
31  MCDONALD, Bradley 5 24/06/88  Penguin 4 ANDREOLI, Warrick 1 28/02/92  Ramblers N
33  MOORE, Simon 1 18/01/93  Sorrento Duncraig JFC 7 ... COOK, Ryan (C) 10  16/02/88  Collingwood L) N
35 HALLIGAN, Kyle 1 11/05/94  Warwick Greenwood JFC 1 ... MASKOS, Jason 1 03/03/93  South Coogee JFC 10 s e
37  HAY, Nick T 01/06/92  Kalgoorlie City 1 35  ROSS, Dylan 2 26/06/90 Marist JFC 31 e e
39 DANIELS, Raymond 2 05/05/92  SouthBunbury 12 .. 37 HAMS, Ashton 0 06/09/86 Busselton/WCE 109 s
40 WARD, Scott 1 05/08/88  Kingsley JFC 3 43 STROM, Zachary 1 12/02/9% Exmouth 0.
42 MADUT, David 1 011053 Kingsway AFC 3 45  CARTER, Adam 0 17/04/94 JandakotFOWCE 8 ..
43  LEFANU, Charles 1 21/12/93  Mines Rovers 0 ..
47 BOGENSPERGER, Matthew 1 20/01/93  Kalgoorie ity ) 47  SMITH, Kingsley 1 28/05/91  Northampton /A
48 CLARKE, Dylan 1 21/03/94  Kalgoorle City 1 48 LOWRIE, Samual 1 22/07/94  Winnacott JFC | TN
56  WOOD, Michael 1 15/07/94  Sorrento Duncraig JIC 3 .. 50  KELLY, Timothy 1 26/07/94  Palmyra JFC 2 et e
Rushed Rushed
AFL Listed Players AFL Listed Players

team lists supplied by WAFL clubs

* Game tallies include Foxtel Cup

WAFL Match Facts Scorehoard

Played at Medibank Stadium .  League 1t 2

3rd

4th

Overall: Subiaco 146 South Fremantle 179 Draw 3

SF highest score v Su 35.18 (228) Round 16, 1953

Past 10 meetings: Subiaco 6 South Fremantle 4 Subiaco
Past 10 at Leederville: Subiaco 6 South Fremantle 4 % South Fremantle
Su lowest score v SF 0.0 (0) Round 14, 1906 )

Su highest score v SF 33.9 (207) Round 23,2010
Umpires

SF lowest score v Su 1.8 (14) Round 11, 1918 wﬁy Field: Todd Keating, Beau Wardman, Mark Worobec
jusmels

Su biggest win v SF 154 points, Round 2, 2007

Harvey Norman Boundary: Kyle Sinclair, Ryan Sinclair, Jason Dick

SF biggest win v Su 192 points, Round 16, 1953 Goal: Steve Gaensler, Kendell Ball

Quarter length Colts — 25 mins with no time on  Reserves — 25 mins with no time on League - 20 mins plus time on

15
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Club: East Fremantle Football Club

What is your occupation and where do
you work: Media Teacher at Seton Catholic

College.
Puiling
Foxtel Cup Fixtures/Results ~ "FOXTELx
DATE *All times WST MATCH ~alle—~ VENUE
QUALIFYING ROUND
Q1  Sat 13 April 9.35am Queanbeyan 13.10 (88) def. NT Thunder 4.9  Manuka Oval
(35)

Q2  Sat 20 April 12.35pm  Southport 11.11 (77) def. Burnie 7.7 (49) Metricon Stadium

ROUND ONE

1 Tue 21 May 6.35pm Norwood 4.11 (35) def. by East Fremantle 6.6  AAMI Stadium

(42)
Werribee 16.17 (113) d Queanbeyan 4.4 (28)
Port Melbourne vs. West Adelaide

2 Tue 28 May 6.35pm
3 Tue 11 June 6.35pm
4 Tue 18 June 6.35pm

Etihad Stadium
MCG

Claremont vs. Southport Patersons Stadium

SF1  Tue 9 July East Fremantle v Werribee TBC
SF2  Tue 16 July Winner Match 3 vs. Winner Match 4 TBC
GRAND FINAL

GF  Tue 6 August Winner SF1 vs. Winner SF2 TBC

with MarkMcGough

Where and when did you start playing
football: Mulwala, NSW in the Under 14s.
What do you love most about the game:
Seeing a teammate run down a player from
behind.

What's the hardest thing about being a
league footballer: Time management.

Do you have any unusual game-day
rituals: | wear the same jocks and socks for
every game.

Who are three of the best footballers
you have seen and why: Robert Harvey,
Nathan Buckley and Paul Licuria. They are
all extremely hard workers who can push
through the pain barrier and keep going.
What are the three most-played songs on
your iPod: Sugar Man (Rodriguez), Get Up
Stand Up (Bob Marley), Fame (Citizen Cope).
Where is your favourite holiday
destination: Lake Tanganika (Zambia).
What was the first live concert you went
to: AC/DC.

What is the last live concert you went to:
Bon lver.

The one sportsperson you would love to
meet: LeBron “The King” James.

Life philosophy: You can fool some people
some time, but you can't fool all the people
all the time.

ATCH CANCER

BEFORE IT CATCHES YOU

\\

Return your Bowelscan kit by June 14.

Bowel cancer is Australia’s #1 internal cancer affecting men and women. It kills almost 4,000 people every year — but it's actually
very curable, if you catch it early. If you bought a Bowelscan home sample kit during May, please use it, and return it to your
pharmacy by June 14. You really could save your life. Ask at your pharmacy, call 1300 779 694 or visit www.catchcancer.org.au

RBSO10S-BRANDINO




AFLROUND 11, STKILDA V WEST COAST
Etihad Stadium, Sunday, 09 June (4:40PM Local Time)

STKILDA

No Player

T HICKEY,Tom e
2 SIPOSS,Ammyn e e
3 STEVEN,Jack e
4 JONES,Clinton et e
5 MCEVOY,Ben e o
6 ROSS,Sebastian s e
7 HAYES(V),Lenny s e
8  DENNIS-LANE Trent  coceeeee e
9 LEETom e

10  MARKWORTH, Daniel
11 MONTAGNA, Leigh
12 RIEWOLDT, Nick

13 SCHNEIDER, Adam
14 GEARY, Jarryn

15 LEDGER,Tom

16 NEWNES, Jack

17 ROBERTON, Dylan

18 WHITE, Spencer

19  GILBERT, Sam

20 ARMITAGE, David

21 SAAD, Ahmed

22 RAY, Farren

23 KOSCHITZKE (V), Justin
24 DEMPSTER, Sean

25  FISHER, Sam

26 DAL SANTO, Nick

27  BLAKE, Jason

28  STANLEY, Rhys

29  WEBSTER, Jimmy

30  MURDOCH, Brodie
31 SIMPKIN, Tom

32 MILERA, Terry

33 GWILT, James

34 WRIGHT, Nathan

35  SAUNDERS, Josh

36  LEVER, Jay

37 MAISTER, Beau

38  DUNELL, Sam

39  SHENTON, Cameroni
40  STALEY, Jordan #

41 MINCHINGTON, Darren #
42  PIERCE, Lewis

43 CURREN, Tom #

44 MILNE (V), Stephen
45  FERGUSON, Jackson #

WEST COAST
No Player

1 BROWN, Mitchell

2 LECRAS, Mark

3 GAFF, Andrew

4 KERR, Daniel (V)

5 SHEPPARD, Brad

6  NICOSKI, Mark (V)
7 MASTEN, Chris

8  WATERS, Beau

9 NAITANUI, Nic

10 SELWOOD, Scott

11 PRIDDIS, Matt

12 WELLINGHAM, Sharrod
13 SHUEY, Luke

14 BRENNAN, Jacob
15 CRIPPS, Jamie

16 MACKENZIE, Eric
17 KENNEDY, Josh

18 DALZIELL, Bradd
19  CARTER, Adam

20  COX, Dean (V)

21 COLLEDGE, Brant
22 SINCLAIR, Callum #
23 GLASS, Darren (V)
24 ROSA, Matt

25 HURN, Shannon

26 BUTLER, Sam

27  DARLING, Jack

28  SMITH, Ashley

29 LYCETT, Scott

30 WILSON, Blayne

31 SCHOFIELD, will

32 EMBLEY, Andrew
33 HILL, Josh

34 HUTCHINGS, Mark
35 MCGINNITY, Patrick
36 MCINNES, Fraser
37  SELWOOD, Adam (V)
38 NEWMAN, Murray
39  DICK, Brad

40  MORTON, Cale

42 MCGOVERN, Jeremy #
43 HAMS, Ashton

44 BENNELL, Jamie #
46  TUNBRIDGE, Simon #

FREMANTLE

17

J)) DOCKERS

# Rookie Veteran (V) # Rookie Veteran (V)
SCOREBOARD 1 2~ 3¢ 4"
St Kilda
West Coast

REMAN 0 ASON A RA
Kicks | Hpass | Disp. | Marks | H-out | Free | Free |Tackles| Goals
for | agt

Hayden Ballantyne 98 [ 32| 13 |38 | 0 14 112 | 23| 16
Michael Barlow 128 | 136 | 264 | 42 | 18 | 07 | 06 | 6.6 [ 0.4
Kepler Bradley 6.6 | 36 102 | 26 | 42 | 08 | 0.8 1 14
Zac Clarke 4 93 | 133 | 43 | 257 1 0.3 5 0.7
Jesse Crichton 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ryan Crowley 57 | 53 1M |[22]03]07 ]| 16| 33|04
Hayden Crozier 9 28 | 11.8 | 38 0 12 | 02 | 26 | 1.6
Zac Dawson 27 | 55 | 82 27 | 12|03 | 14| 17 0
Matt de Boer 78 | 75 [ 153 | 4 0 07 | 07 | 6.6 [ 03
Paul Duffield 163 | 46 | 209 | 7.1 0 06 | 12 3 0.2
Max Duffy 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Peter Faulks 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Alex Forster 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nathan Fyfe 152 ( 99 | 2510 | 45 | 16 | 1.5 [ 1.5 | 3.7 | 09
Jonathon Griffin 66 | 44 | 11 | 27 | 22 1 09 | 33 | 04
Jack Hannath 38 | 32 7 2 7.7 1 07 | 12 | 1.7 | 05
Stephen Hill M2 (85 (1972202 ] 05|05/ 33|03
Alex Howson 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Garrick Ibbotson 163 | 63 | 227 | 93 0 08 | 02 | 22 | 02
Michael Johnson 127 | 5 | 177 67 | 01 [ 08 [ 07 | 22 | 0.1
Chris Mayne 87 | 68 [155| 6 [02 | 12| 06 | 35| 18
Luke McPharlin 124 | 33 | 158 | 83 | 03 [ 03 [ 11| 14| 0
Joshua Mellington 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sam Menegola 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Viv Michie 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Craig Moller 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Anthony Morabito 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
David Mundy 36| 9 [226( 38 (12|11 ] 12|57 |03
Tendai Mzungu 103 | 58 [ 161 | 49 | 03 | 06 | 1.1 [ 26 | 0.6
Lachie Neale 55175 13 2 0 [05] 05| 05] 05
Matthew Pavlich 87 | 43 | 13 | 43 | 03 | 17 0 27 | 07
Danyle Pearce 127 | 66 | 193 | 3.1 0 | 09| 09 [ 39| 04
Clancee Pearce 18| 85 (23|64 | 0 09 | 02 | 22 | 02
Jayden Pitt 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Aaron Sandilands 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Haiden Schloithe 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Tom Sheridan 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Alex Silvagni 52 37| 9 371 0 |07 | 12 ] 35|07
Joshua Simpson 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Tanner Smith 4 4 8 4 0 3 1 2 0
Lee Spurr M5 | 56 | 171 | 58 0 12 1 09 | 29 0
Nick Suban 101 | 43 | 144 | 31 0 12 | 13 | 3.7 | 08
Cameron Sutcliffe 73 4 N3 | 34 0 03 | 07 | 17 | 06
Matt Taberner 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Michael Walters 121 3.7 | 159 | 5.2 0 15| 12 3 24
All Players 61 | 38 [ 99 [ 28 [ 1.5 | 06 | 06 2 0.4
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The Sunday Times WA Football Volunteer

of the Week

The West Australian Football Commission
is pleased to announce Mt Helena JFC
President, Stewart Luxton, as The Sunday
Times WA Football Volunteer of the Week.

Luxton is now into the running to win The

Mt Helena JFC President
Stewart Luxton

Sunday Times WA Football Volunteer of the
Year Award, in which each district finalist is
invited to the Sandover Medal and the overall
winner is announced.

The State prize is a trip for two to the AFL
grand final.

Luxton was nominated by the Swans
District for putting in a mountain of work
behind the scenes at Mt Helena JFC in the
roles of Auskick and Nature Play Coordinator.

He also spares time in his busy schedule
to chair the Advisory Panel for the Elsie Austin
Oval Redevelopment.

Luxton is also working towards bronze
level accreditation in the Quality Club Program
in tandem with Mt Helena JFC Vice-President,
Peter Allen.

He is a passionate advocate for the
development of a strong Swans District Junior
Competition and has provided a great deal of
assistance to the Swans District Competition
Director with fixtures for the Swans District
Hills Junior Competition.

Luxtonisa prime example of the volunteers
that underpin WA's No.1 participation sport.

Throughout the nomination period of The
Sunday Times WA Football Volunteer of the
Year, the WAFC will be recognising a number
of our wonderful volunteers that contribute
their time to football.

To nominate a member of your club for The
Sunday Times WA Football Volunteer of the
Year visit www.volunteerinfooty.com.au

2013 Colts Coaches
Award

ROUND 11 VOTES

East Fremantle v South Fremantle
3. Jarrod Pickett (SF)

2. Miles Franklin (EF)

1. Tim Stewart (SF)
Claremont v Subiaco

3. Luke Rosher (CL)

2. Joshua Deluca (SU)

1. Jacob Crowe (C)

East Perth v West Perth

3. Thomas Shanahan (EP)
2. Ashley Smith (WP)

1. Mitchell Peirce (WP)
Perth v Swan Districts

3. Brent Edmonds (P)

2. Laurence Grescos (SD)
1. Dwayne Bolton (P)

LEADING VOTEGETTERS FOR 2013

11. Blake Acres (WP)

9.  Tim Stewart (SF)

8.  Alec Waterman (C)

7. Patrick Cripps (EF), Tyler Keitel (EP)
6

Aliir Aliir (EF), Harrison Court (C),
Joshua Deluca (S), Jaren Jansen (EF),
Alex Moreno (P)

5. Darcy Cameron (C), Jacob Coniglio
(SD), Jacob Dragovich (SF), Chris
Firns (SD), Dylan Nelson (SD), Michael
Wood (S).

AAMI WAFL Player of the Week

LEADERBOARD
PLAYER

BRENDAN LEE
Perth
Claremont
Claremont
East Perth
Claremont
East Perth
East Fremantle
Perth
Subiaco
East Fremantle

Brendan Lee has earned $250 for Busselton JFC P Bevan

M Seaby

A Browne

P Johnson

A Foster

B Lee

M McGough

B Hodge

J Kayler-Thomson
B Dalziell

as part of AAMI’s grassroots reward program.
Lee was named one of the best on ground for
East Perth last week with 25 disposals to claim
the AAMI WAFL Player of the Week Award.
Lee also claims a $250 prize and is in
contention to win the overall $5000 AAMI
WAFL Player of the Year Award.

AAMI is proud to be the Major Sponsor of the WAFL
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State 18s claim opening round win

WESTERN Australia’s State 18s made a
great start to the 2013 NAB AFL National
Championships with a convincing win over
Tasmania in Launceston last Sunday, June 2.

Lead by a best-on-ground performance
from captain Dominic Sheed (Subiaco) in the
midfield and three goals from Sam Bevan
(Claremont), WA won the contest by 62-points
with 61 inside 50s to Tasmania’s 30.

Sheed collected 32 disposals and a game-
high eight clearances. He was well supported
by East Fremantle duo Jarrad Jansen (28
disposals) and Patrick Cripps (26).

Cameron McCarthy and Blaine Johnson,
both from South Fremantle, were WA's other
multiple goal-scorers with two each.

This weekend, the focus shifts to WA's
Round 2 game against the Northern Territory
at 12pm on Saturday, June 8 at Browne's
Stadium.

-

| State 18s captain Dominic Sheed.
[N |

Scoreboard
WESTERN AUSTRALIA........cooune... 410 8.12 11.14 14.17(101)
TASMANIA 03 23 4.6 5.9 (39)

GOALS:WA - Bevan 3; Johnson, McCarthy 2; Abbott, Edwards, Waterman, Marsh, Sokol, Jansen,
Cameron. Tas: Boscott, Smith, Lee, Bones, Fox. BEST: WA - Sheed, Johnson, Cripps, Hodgson,
Bevan, Jansen. Tas: J Kolodjashnij, Lockhart, Nankervis, K Kolodjashnij, Boscott, Hanson

WA Squad
No First Name Surname DOB H W WAFL Club/ Community Club

3 Richard Bourne 04.05.1995 175 60 East Fremantle FC/Bull Creek
Leeming

5 Hayden Kennedy  27.04.1995 175 73  Subiaco FC/ Mines Rovers

9 Dominic Sheed 10.04.1995 183 82 Subiaco FC/ Mines Rovers

10 Dylan Main 02.09.1995 187 75 South Fremantle FC/ South
Coogee

11 Charlie Cameron  05.07.1994 178 69 Swan Districts FC

14  Clem** Smith 03.02.1996 177 67 Perth FC/Wesley College

15 Alec Waterman  19.08.1996 181 81 Claremont FC

17  Patrick Cripps 18.03.1995 188 88 East Fremantle FC/ Aquinas
College

18 Steven Edwards 06.07.1995 178 69 Claremont FC/ Albany

19 Ben Sokol 28.10.1995 183 87 South Fremantle FC/ CBC

20 Blaine Johnson 28.07.1995 183 82 South Fremantle FC/ Kwinnana

21 Josh Cuneo 03.01.1995 185 80 East Fremantle FC/ Aquinas
College

24 Beau Chatley 03.02.1995 188 82 East Perth FC/ Manjimup

25 Tom Barrass 08.10.1995 192 81 Claremont FC/ Hale School

26 Jonathon  Marsh 17.10.1995 191 89 East Fremantle FC/ Margaret
River

28 Tom Hodgson  12.03.1995 185 77 East Perth FC/ Ballajura

29 Sam Bevan 12.06.1996 193 79 Claremont FC/ Hale School

31 Darcy Cameron  18.07.1995 203 98 Claremont FC/ Hale School

32 Sean Fletcher 03.08.1995 185 78  Swan Districts FC

33 Jarrad Jansen 02.05.1995 188 91 East Fremantle FC/ Bull Creek
Leeming

34 Ryan** Lim 20.03.1996 186 75 Claremont FC/ Hale School

36 Bradley Walsh 03.09.1996 180 79 Peel Thunder FC/ Rockingham

40 Brenden Abbott 01.01.1995 185 93 Claremont FC/ Albany

42 Tyler** Keitel 07.02.1996 191 80 East Perth FC/ Noranda

51 Aliir Aliir 05.09.1994 196 85 East Fremantle FC

53 Cameron McCarthy  01.04.1995 195 89 South Fremantle FC

**emergency

Championship Fixtures

Rd 1 -TAS v WA 10am EST Sunday, June 2 (Launceston)

Rd 2 - WA v NT 12pm WST Saturday, June 8 (Browne's Stadium)

Rd 3 - WA v Vic Metro 11.20am Saturday, June 15 (Patersons Stadium)
Rd 4 - Vic Country v WA 12.35pm EST Friday, June 28 (Simonds Stadium)
Rd 5 - SA v WA 3.35pm EST Wednesday, July 3 (Etihad Stadium)

For more information on the National 18s Championship visit: http://www.afl.com.au/news/
game-development/nab-afl-rising-star-program/u18s
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Children aged 18 months to 4.5 years will benefit from the
Footy Fundamentals program.

Football to develop
fundamental movement skills

The WA Football Commission and West Perth Football District will
launch anew program on June 11 using football to build fundamental
movement skills in children aged 18 months to 4.5 years.

Football is an Australian way of life, a lifestyle for many parents and
a sense of joy for children growing up in local back yards across Perth.

Footy Fundamentals will trial as a 4 week program at Arena
Joondalup on Monday 11 June for three age groups, 8 months-2.5
years, 2.5 years-3.5 years and 3.5-4.5 years where kids can progress on
to the hugely popular Auskick model.

The program will be run on the football oval and within the West
Perth Football Club change rooms.

“This is an exciting concept for football,” said West Perth Emerging
Markets Officer Scott Minchin.

“We have developed a program with the aid of local educators and
physical education specialists that aims to prepare our kids for the
future.

“Fundamental Movement Skills are patterns of movement that
involve different body parts such as the legs, arms, trunk and head and
include skills such as running, hopping, catching, throwing, striking
and balancing. These skills are the foundation movements to more
specialised, complex skills used in kids games, sports, dance and every
day activities.”

The program will emphasise fun in a structured environment that
involves the parents utilising balls and football games to aid the child’s
development. During the period from 15 months to 3 years old, a
child develops physical capabilities which progress from being able
to “toddle” around unsteadily — having only recently taken first steps -
into confident mastery of a broad range of complex child development
physical skills, such as throwing, catching, running, balancing and
kicking.

The program is open to both boys and girls with only 45 places are
available - 15 in each age group class. The program will expand into a 7
week program in term 3.

To register visit www.falconsdistrict.com.au or phone 9300-3611.

By Darryl Sinclair

Searching for tomorrow’s
umpires

Umpires, like players, progress through a Talent Pathway.

Those that are identified at Junior Football by the Junior Umpires
Coach and are invited to attend one of three squads.

The Dean Margetts, Craig Hendrie and Geoff Hayes Talent Squads
were named and established in 2009 so that umpires who live south
and north of the River and in the Peel region could receive advanced
coaching.

The umpires officiate in the WAFL 14s, 15s and 16s championships
and also umpire in the PSA competition.

WAFL Umpire Manager Darryl Sinclair said the establishment of the
squads meant that umpires could receive specific coaching throughout
the season and hopefully progress to umpiring higher grades of
competition.

“It is acknowledged that just like players, not all umpires will reach
AFL Football however, there is no doubt opportunities are provided at
WAFL Colts to further develop if they demonstrate a capacity to work
hard,” Sinclair said.

“Every umpire that was selected in the Michael Ball Umpire Talent
Academy this year has already experienced colts football and though
the umpires lack experience at this level, their commitment to training,
coaching and meeting the core values has been outstanding.

“Graeme Zanich, the coach of the academy, conducts coaching
sessions every week and said the value of the academy is that we can
look at umpiring decisions via advanced technology which assists the
umpires greatly.”

Zanich said the accountability
of umpires had certainly increased
recently with umpire coaches
being able to analyse all the skills
and performances via modern
technology.

The WAFC and the WANFLUA
congratulate boundary umpire
Michael Washbourne on reaching
150 league games and also Jono
Laycock on last week umpiring
his 100th league game behind the
goals.

On Monday, AFL Perth based
umpire Dean Margetts will

officiate his 200th AFL game when
Melbourne play Collingwood at
the MCG.

Umpire Tim Giles, who joined
the Academy in 2012 from Peel.

Jono Laycock umpired his
100th league game last week.

Michael Washbourne has
reached 150 league games.



Kukerin-Dumbleyung in a thriller

In a thrilling match, second-placed Kukerin-
Dumbleyung came from behind to snatch
a one-point victory over an improving
Boddington in the Upper Great Southern
League.

Best-afield Mal Roberts received support
from Graeme Bolt and Nathan Ditchburn,
while Jon Ward bagged three majors.
Boddington were well-served by Dwayne
Beach, Beau Heeney and David James with
four goals.

Williams’winning run continued with hard
fought 19-point win over Narrogin Hawks
at Narrogin with the home side keeping in
touch till the final quarter. Teke Vernon was
named best for the winners, while Jon Price
and Robert Rose were also solid. The Hawks

were well-served by Perrin Quartermaine,
Quinten Bolton and Isiah Jetta-Bolton.

Brookton-Pingelly have notched up
their first win of the season with a 55-point
thrashing of the last placed Wagin with
Nicholas Haslam having a day out bagging
seven majors. Michael Davies and Joshua
Hughes were also good for the winners while
Dustin Sprigg and Brendan Julius were solid
contributors in a losing side.

Katanning Wanderers were too good for a
disappointing Wickepin, winning their match
by 62 points. Tim Fitzgerald showed good
form with five goals to be named best with
Joshua Bellve (five goals) and Kane Shepherd
also good, while Corey Wilson and Tyron
Miller battled for the Warriors.

21

Information supplied by
Trevor Kelly from WA Footy Forum

CBH UPPER GREAT SOUTHERN

League:

Katanning Wanderers 21.12 (138) d Wickepin 11.10 (76)
Williams 11.13 (79) d Narrogin Hawks 8.12 (60)
Kukerin-Dumbleyung 15.10 (100) d Boddington 14.15
(99)

Brookton-Pingelly 23.13 (151) d Wagin 15.6 (96)
Reserves:

Narrogin Hawks 11.11 (77) d Williams 6.8 (44)
Kukerin-Dumbleyung 13.8 (86) d Boddington 8.7 (55)
Brookton-Pingelly 25.12 (162) d Wagin 4.6 (30)

Thirds:

Boddington 22.13 (145) d Kukerin-Dumbleyung 2.3
(15)

Wagin 7.6 (48) d Brookton-Pingelly 3.4 (22)

Fourths:

Katanning Wanderers 20.9 (129) d Wickepin 5.2 (32)
Boddington 6.11 (47) d Kukerin-Dumbleyung 1.2 (8)
Brookton-Pingelly 11.7 (73) d Wagin 3.0 (18)

AVON

League:

Beverley 18.17 (125) d Quairading 5.8 (38)
Railways 20.10 (130) d York 11.9 (75)
Federals 22.14 (146) d Cunderdin 7.5 (47)
Reserves:

Quairading 18.14 (122) d Beverley 5.4 (34)
York 9.4 (60) d Railways 4.9 (33)
Cunderdin 11.7 (73) d Federals 7.6 (48)
CENTRAL MIDLANDS COASTAL

League:

Jurien Bay 17.10 (112) d Moora 14.3 (87)
Cervantes 39.18 (252) d Dandaragan 9.12
(66)

Reserves:

Moora 9.5 (59) d Jurien Bay 6.10 (46)
Cervantes 12.9 (81) d Dandaragan 5.8 (38)
GASCOYNE

Gascoyne 11.13 (79) d Ramblers 8.4 (52)
GOLDFIELDS

League:

Mines 16.22 (118) d Boulder 6.7 (43)
Railways 13.6 (84) d Kalgoorlie 12.9 (81)
Reserves:

Mines 27.17 (179) d Boulder 2.0 (12)
Kalgoorlie 13.18 (96) d Railways 1.4 (10)
Colts:

Boulder 12.6 (78) d Mines 6.13 (49)
Kalgoorlie 15.13 (103) d Railways 11.3 (69)
GREAT NORTHERN

League:

Northampton 19.10 (124) d Chapman Valley
8.2 (50)

Brigades 15.11 (101) d Railways 7.9 (51)
Towns 15.14 (104) d Rovers 10.15 (75)
Reserves:

Northampton 8.15 (63) d Chapman Valley
7.5 (47)

Railways 11.16 (82) d Brigades 5.5 (35)
Towns 11.9 (75) d Rovers 4.10 (34)

Colts:

Northampton 7.5 (47) d Chapman Valley 3.2 (20)

| IHLSCOMAU | 1300557224 |

Brigades 8.8 (56) d Railways 3.8 (26)

Towns 10.17 (77) d Rovers 6.5 (41)

GREAT SOUTHERN

League:

Railways 12.16 (88) d North Albany 8.8 (56)
Demark-Walpole 15.15 (105) d Mt Barker 15.6
(96)

Royals 23.17 (155) d Albany 6.7 (43)
Reserves:

Railways 10.11 (71) d North Albany 10.7 (67)
Mt Barker 13.13 (91) d Denmark-Walpole 5.4
(34)

Albany 16.6 (102) d Royal 12.7 (79)

Colts:

North Albany 14.14 (98) d Railways 4.6 (30)
Denmark-Walpole 20.15 (135) d Mt Barker
1.1(7)

Royals 16.11 (107) d Albany 2.4 (16)

U17:

Railways 7.11 (53) d North Albany 6.4 (40)
Denmark-Walpole 13.7 (85) d Mt Barker 4.4
(28)

Royals 19.7 (121) d Albany 6.6 (42)
MORTLOCK

League:

Gingin 15.22 (112) d Dalwallinu 2.2 (14)
Calingiri 17.14 (116) d Toodyay 10.14 (74)
Wongan-Ballidu 19.10 (124) d Dowerin 8.10
(58)

Reserves:

Gingin 13.15 (93) d Dalwallinu 1.1 (7)
Toodyay 7.9 (51) d Calingiri 2.8 (20)

Dowerin 16.9 (105) d Wongan-Ballidu 1.4 (10)
NEWMAN NATIONAL

Centrals 20.18 (138) d Pioneers 6.11 (47)
Tigers 17.13 (115) d Saints 5.12 (42)

NORTH MIDLANDS

League:

Morawa 25.19 (169) d Carnamah-Perenjori
53(33)

Three Springs 10.17 (77) d Dongara 7.10 (52)
Mingenew 18.10 (118) d Coorow-Latham 6.9

Reserves:

Morawa 14.6 (90) d Carnamah-Perenjori 9.8
(62)

Dongara 18.19 (127) d Three Springs 0.1 (1)
NORTH PILBARA

League:

Dampier Sharks 18.17 (125) d Wickham 9.7
(61)

Port Hedland Rovers 11.15 (81) d South
Hedland Swans 8.6 (54)

Karratha Falcons 11.11 (77) d Karratha Kats
9.9 (63)

Reserves:

Dampier Sharks 17.8 (110) d Wickham 3.3
21

South Hedland Swans 7.9 (51) d Port Hedland
Rovers 6.9 (45)

Karratha Falcons 7.17 (59) d Karratha Kats
7.5(47)

ALCOA PEEL

League:

Rockingham 13.7 (85) d Baldivis 6.7 (43)
Waroona 19.19 (133) d South Mandurah 9.11
(65)

Pinjarra 17.13 (115) d Centrals 5.5 (35)

Halls Head 13.7 (85) d Mandurah 11.13 (79)
Reserves:

Baldivis 15.9 (99) d Rockingham 8.8 (56)
Waroona 11.12 (78) d South Mandurah 10.3
(63)

Pinjarra 10.6 (66) d Centrals 6.7 (43)
Mandurah 17.2 (110) d Halls Head 7.10 (52)
Colts:

Baldivis 11.7 (73) d Rockingham 9.8 (62)
Waroona 9.5 (59) d South Mandurah 8.6 (54)
Pinjarra 18.15 (123) d Centrals 1.6 (12)
Mandurah 15.18 (108) d Halls Head 4.10 (34)

TACKLE HAIR LOSS TODAY! SMS ‘HAIR’ TO 0427 476 984
FOR A CHANCE TO WIN A $4.000 HAIR LOSS TREATMENT PROGRAM

SOUTH WEST

League:

Busselton 9.7 (61) d Aug-Marg-River 8.10 (58)
Eaton Boomers 229 (141) d Harv-Bruns-
Lesch 4.4 (28)

Collie Eagles 17.17 (119) d Carey Park 4.2 (26)
Harvey Bulls 11.16 (82) d Donnybrook 11.8
(74)

Bunbury 15.16 (106) d South Bunbury 12.2
(74)

Reserves:

Busselton 11.4 (70) d Aug-Marg-River 9.10
(64)

Donnybrook 9.6 (60) d Harvey Bulls 7.7 (49)
Harv-Bruns-Lesch  13.12 (90) d Eaton
Boomers 10.9 (69)

Collie Eagles 11.12 (78) d Carey Park 4.5 (29)
South Bunbury 12.15 (87) d Bunbury 9.14
(68)

Colts:

Busselton 15.13 (103) d Aug-Marg-River 9.7
(61)

Eaton Boomers 13.15 (93) d Harv-Bruns-
Lesch 3.5 (23)

Collie Eagles 13.7 (85) d Carey Park 7.6 (48)
Donnybrook 11.14 (80) d Harvey Bulls 8.7
(55)

Bunbury 14.15 (99) d South Bunbury 10.14
(74)

Leading WACFL Goal Kickers:

Central Midlands Coastal: Brent LeCras
(Cervantes) - 62

Peel: Mat Battye (Pinjarra) & Rod Tregenza
(Sth Mandurah) - 57

Hills: Adam McKinlay (Chidlow) - 50
Mortlock: Geoffrey Rouse (Gingin) - 46

Eastern Districts: Ben Gasior (Kulin-
Kondinin) - 43
Great Southern: Daniel Parker (North
Albany) - 39

Newman National: Brieghton Shea (Tigers) - 39
Upper Great Southern: Andrew Crosby
(Williams) - 38

inngvative

hair loss solutions
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By Sophie James

State pride goes on the line

THE West Coast Eagles State Amateur under
23sareset to take on Tasmania this weekend,
looking to win their first match of the two-
year program and take out third place in the
Australian Amateur Football Championship.

This year marks the season of the Australian
Amateur Football Championships, and will see
the four competing States play this weekend
to decide which will be crowned winner.

South Australia and Victoria will play off
for the title of Australian Amateur Champions
with the Croweaters having the home ground
advantage.

After eight weeks preparation, including
a match against the WA Country Football
League, the WA Amateur Football League
team will take on Tasmania who were beaten

by South Australia in the first year of the
competition.

Although having been involved in games
together in Melbourne, Devonport and
Adelaide in recent years, the Tasmanian team
last visited Western Australia in 1991.

West Coast Eagles State Amateur under
23s Coach Daine Burnett said the team had an
advantage playing on home soil.

“The advantage of playing at home is
critically important to the game style and the
use of our spaces,’ Burnett said.

“Playing for your own state in front of
family, friends and teammates is an excellent
opportunity to showcase your abilities.”

Burnett said the players’ strengths were
their ability to move the ball very quickly, as
well as being on the move for a majority of the
game.

“We will look to control the contested ball
opportunities and create open options as
much as possible with quick and concise ball
movement,” he said.

Although not being involved in the
program in 2012, Burnett was confident with
the playing and coaching squad chosen
for Sundays match given their previous
experience.

The full team is as follows: Adrian De Carolis
(Mt Lawley), Matthew Buxton (High Wycombe),
Callum Walley (Scarborough), Jordan Barber

MidwayFord &S0

(Ellenbrook),  Garrick

McLaughlin
Wycombe), Justin Joyce (High Wycombe), Trent
Jackson (Scarborough), Travis Turner (Swan
Athletic), Daniel Cripps (Trinity Aquinas), Corey
McGuire (Dianella Morley), Samuel Mullane
(High Wycombe), Matthew Edwards (Thornlie),

(High

James Lee (North Beach), Sean Bradley
(Hamersley Carine), Tim O’Hara (University),
Matthew Blackburn (Maddington), Josh Stott
(North Beach), Cameron Fabian (Whitford),
Cody Mcllvenny (Canning Vale), Luke Richards
(High Wycombe), Paul Anile (Maddington),
Brayden Jones (Hamersley Carine), Matthew
Bluett (Whitford), Michael Italiano (North
Beach), Martin Astbury (Melville), Zac
McCarrey (Wesley Curtin), Michael Newbound
(Wanneroo), Ben Power (Trinity Aquinas),
Lachlan Hall (Hamersley Carine) and Cordell
Smith (Wesley Curtin).

The program has seen many WA Amateur
Football League players rewarded with All-
Australian selection, some of which have also
gone on to WAFL, and AFL clubs, including
Nick Kommer, who was drafted by the
Essendon Football Club in the 2012 national
draft.

Two important games will take place at
Brownes Stadium, Lathlain on Sunday 9th
June, with the WCE under 19's competing
against the WAFL state 16's at 11.30am.

Bounce down for the match against
Tasmania is at 2:00pm local time.

—  Bulep

PR me

Is your investment portfolio optimised
for the current market?

For a complimentary portfolio review with
an experienced Adviser, contact Patersons,
The Australian Stockbroker.

The smart money knows

1300 582 256
www.psl.com.au

PATERSONS

THE AUSTRALIAN STOCKBROKER

Patersons Securities Limited ABN 69 008 896 311 AFSL No. 239 052
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For more information please
contact your club

Claremont Ph: 9384 9200
www.claremontfc.com.au
East Fremantle Ph: 9339 5533
www.effc.com.au

East Perth Ph: 9443 2259
www.eastperthfc.com.au

MONDAY ‘ TUESDAY

Peel Thunder: Ph: 9535 3448
www.peelthunder.com.au
Perth Ph: 9362 4499
www.perthdemons.com.au

South Fremantle Ph: 9335 1555
www.southfremantlefc.com.au

THURSDAY FRIDAY

Subiaco Ph: 9208 9999
www.subiacofc.com.au
Swan Districts Ph: 9279 8700
www.swandistrictsfc.com.au
West Perth Ph: 9300 3611
www.westperthfc.com.au

SUNDAY SATURDAY

| WEDNESDAY

- SFFC $15 Steak Night| « PT - Pasta night

- Foundation Derby |- WP - Presentations

- EF vs SF
« EF - President’s
Lunch - $85

June

« EF - Family Day
—WAFC Jumping
(astle and Face
Paintingg

+P-PvEP@

Brownes Stadium:

Club Raffle Drawn

+SD - Woman's
Homes Game at
Steel Blue Oval

« SFC- District
Dreaming

« SD - Woman's
Homes Game at
Steel Blue Oval

=5

«SD - Woman's
Homes Game at
Steel Blue Oval

« PT - Player Quiz
night

+ SFC Community
Raffle Draw

Subiaco Function
Room @ 5:45pm

» (L Growling Tiger
Luncheon — guest
speaker Richard
Goyder

« (L Foxtel Cup at
Patersons Stadium

-

« (L -School Holiday

Clinic

« EF - Foxtel Cup Semi

Final at Patersons
Stadium

6pm @ SFFC

- SFFC$15 Steak Night| « PT - Pasta night

6pm @ SFFC
+ P - Colts Player

Sponsorship Night @

Brownes Stadium

« SF $15 Steak Night
Fremantle Oval

« SFFC - Mike Sheahan
Lunch @ SFFC
12:30pm

« SFFC $15 Steak

| Night 6pm @ SFFC

+ (L -School Holiday
Clinic

+ P - Super Holiday Clinic

+ SD - School Holiday
Clinic

« SFC Holiday Clinic
(9:30-1:30)

« SFFC$15 Steak
Night 6pm @ SFFC

« PT - Pasta night

« PT - Pasta night

+SD - Sponsor
Networking
Evening @ 6pm

« PT- Pasta night

« PT - Corporate Club
Luncheon with
Wayne Carey

« PT - Pasta night

« P - Super Holiday
(linic
« PT - Pasta night

« PT - Pasta night

+ (L - Colts & PPOA
Quiz Night — CFC
Members Lounge

« PT - Pasta night

« PT- Club night

« PT- Corporate Club
lunch

« PT - Club night

« PT- Club night

+ P - Robert Wiley
Foundation Dinner
@ Brownes Stadium

- PT - Club night

« PT- Club night

« EFFC- Womens
Football Race Night
at EFFC

« EF -Womens
Football Shark Cup
at EFFC@7:00pm

« PT - Peter Dee
Corporate Club
luncheon

« SF - Southerners
Forever More
— History Book
Launch

«PT- Club Ball @ 6.30

« P - Peter Hughes Burn Foundation Awareness
Day@ Brownes Stadium

+ SD - South West Support Club Launch
1:30pm at Commercial Club Bunbury

+ SD GALA AUCTION @ Swan Districts Function
Centre from 6pm

« SFFC- Ladies Night 7:30pm @ SFFC
« SFC - Celebrating women in Footy

+ SFC 1973 Premiership Reunion
« SEFCWarriors 20th Anniversary @SFFC

WP 2003 Premiership Reunion Lunch

« EF - After match Awards at The Left Bank

« SF - President’s Luncheon @ SFFC 12:30pm

« PT- BHP family day v Perth

« PT - Kennards Family Day

« PT - Presidents Luncheon @ Bendigo Bank Stad

« SF - President’s Luncheon @ SFFC 12:30pm
« SFFC - Women in Foothall Luncheon @ SFFC
12:30pm

« EF - After Match Awards at The Left Bank
« SFFC- Naidoc Game V's Claremont
«SD - NAIDOC Game & $10 Day

« PT - Charity Shield game v West Perth/
Bendigo Bank Family Day.

« (L - 1993 Premiership 20 year reunion at
Tigerland
+ P - Perth vs Subiaco NAIDOC tribute

« WP - International Round — Garlic
Muncher’s Challenge

+ P-Banquet Auction
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Leading stats for season 2013 wArL
DISPOSALS
Posn  Player Team Games Last Game Total
1 Brendan LEE East Perth 10 25vWP R11 268
2 Ryan COOK South Frem 10 30vEFR11T 261 Scan to go to waflonline.com.au
8 Rory O'BRIEN East Frem 9 22vSFR11 254
4 Mitch BANNER South Frem 10 22VvEFR11 253
5 Craig WULFF East Perth 10 27 vWP,R11 248 FREES AGAINST
6 Jarrod KAYLER-THOMSON  Subiaco 9 19vC,R11T 242 Posn  Player Team Games Last Game Total
7 Aaron BLACK West Perth 9 23vEPR11 238 1 Sean TIGHE South Frem 10 2VEFR11 25
8 Shane NELSON West Perth 9 27vEPR11 238 2 Wesley LAMMIE Swan Dist 9 2vPR11 24
9 Jake MURPHY Claremont 10 20 vS,R11 235 3 Robert FORREST Subiaco 9 3vG R11 20
10 Mark MCGOUGH EastFrem 9 18 vSER1T 224 4 Christopher KEUNEN ~ West Perth 9 1vERRI1 19
KICKS 5  Tim GEAPPEN SwanDist 9 1vPR11 18
Posn  Player Team Games Last Game Total 6 Mark SEABY Claremont 10 3vS,R11 17
1 Joshua SMITH East Perth 10 6vWPR11 75 7 Jack HANNATH Peel 4 5vSD,R6 16
2 Matthew TEDESCO Perth 9 12vSD,R11 72 8 Mark MCGOUGH East Frem 9 3vSFR11 16
3 Paul BOWER Peel Thunder 9 10vERRI0O 71 9 Paul MEDHURST Claremont 10 1vS,R11 16
4 Aaron BLACK West Perth 9 4vEPRIT 68 10  Adam MCINTOSH South Frem 9 2VEER11 16
5 Paul BEVAN Perth 9 9vSD,R11 66 HIT OUTS
6 Tim GEAPPEN Swan Dist 9 8 VP R11 65 Posn  Player Team Games Last Game Total
7 Mitch BANNER South Frem 10 6 vEFR11 65 1 Mark SEABY Claremont 10 33vS,R11 309
8 Ryan COOK South Frem 10 7VvERR1T 65 2 Paul JOHNSON EastPerth 10 29vWP,R11 286
9 Paul MEDHURST Claremont 10 4vS,R11 65 3 Sean TIGHE South Frem 10 22VEER11 269
10  Freddie CLUTTERBUCK  East Perth 10 10vEPR11T 64 4 Wesley LAMMIE Swan Dist 9 40 v P R11 255
HANDBALLS 5 Christopher KEUNEN ~ West Perth 9 16 VEPR,R11 241
Posn  Player Team Games  Last Game Total 6  CameronSYMONDS EastFrem 9 34vSFER1T 199
1 Rory O'BRIEN EastFrem 8 19vCR9 126 7  Christian EYRES Perth 8 13vSD,R11 146
2 BrendanLEE EastPerth 9 14vPT,R10 125 8  Mitchell ANDREWS  Claremont 8 18vS,R11T 141
3 Kris MILLER South Frem 8 7vCR10 - 108 9  ScottLYCETT EastPerth 7 15vWPR11 111
4 Ryan COOK South Frem 9 16vCR10 107 10 Seva MARTIN Subiaco 3 44y P,R9 102
5 Jake MURPHY Claremont 9 15vSF,R10 99
6 Craig WULFF East Perth 9 12vPT,R10 98
7 Cruize GARLETT Peel Thunder 6 14 v SF, R9 98
8 Brett MAHONEY Subiaco 8 11vSD,R10 97
9 DeneWHITE Perth 8 16 VWP, R10 95 Can You Help7
10 Thomas SHERIDAN Peel Thunder 9 12vEP R10 94
MARKS In the 69 seasons since open football resumed in 1945, 6063
Posn  Player Team Games Last Game Total different players have debuted in WAFL league football. Of
1 Paul BOWER Peel Thunder 9 10VEPRIO 71 these, the WAFC, after extensive research, is missing a date of
5 Joshua SMITH East Perth 9 11VEPRIO 69 birth for 245 players. Each week the Budget will list the playing
3 Aaron BLACK West Perth 8 8V P RIO 64 records for 10 9f the players for whom birth and other details are
4 Paul MEDHURST Claremont 9 11VSERI0 61 SCUgREIESS el
Matthew TEDE Perth v WP, R1
Z Miattcth ;ANNERSCO Szutth Frem g i ve, F’HOO gg Tony Bradshaw (West Perth 1978, 3 games)
7 RyanCOOK SouthFrem 9  8VvC,RI0 58 Mark Brown (Subiaco 1987, 1 game)
8 Tim GEAPPEN Swan Dist 8 14v'S,R10 57 Nevill Calder (South Fremantle 1951-52, 14 games) — died 1973
9 Paul BEVAN Perth 8 6 vWPR10 57 Robin Arthur Lowrey (South Fremantle 1960-64, 23 games)
10 Devin MCEARLANE Peel Thunder 9 5vEP R10 56 George Clare Moss (Claremont, Perth and Subiaco 1949-1954, 19
FREES FOR games) - rover ex Collegians Mets
Posn  Player T s | e Total Alan Charles Sales (Claremont 1956, 2 games)
1 Rory O'BRIEN EastFrem 9 4vSER1T 32 Jeremy Schmidt (Subiaco 1990, 7 games)
5) Jake MURPHY Claremont 10 1vS,R11 29 John Shaw (West Perth 1949-1951, 17 games)
3 Paul JOHNSON East Perth 10 2vWPR11 22 Alan Joseph Steele (Claremont 1956-59, 46 games) — died 2008
4 Jason BRISTOW Subiaco 9 4v G RI11 21 Douglas Howe Ward (Claremont 1948-49, 11 games) - died 1975
5 Aaron ELARI Swan Dist 9 3vPR11 21
6 Mark HUTCHINGS WestPerth 6 5vEF, R8 21 Any information that could help establish contact with or lead to full
7 Joshua MELLINGTON  West Perth 8 OvEPR11 20 particulars being obtained on these players would be welcomed by
8 Haiden SCHLOITHE South Frem 9 4vC, RI10 19 WAFL historian Greg Wardell-Johnson (gwardelljohnson@wafc.com.
9 Mark SEABY Glarement Fio 1vS,R11 18 au) or Judy Chalmers (9381 5599) at the WA Football Commission.
10 Sean TIGHE South Frem 10 2VvEF R11 17



Round 11, 2013

LEAGUE
EAST PERTH 3.6 7.9 11.10 17.12(114)
WEST PERTH 44 106 14.10 14.11(95)

GOALS: EP - Cadwallader, Cripps, Swan 3; Moss, Smith, Lycett 2; Wulff, J
Payne. WP - Tsalikis 4; Johnson, Rodda 2; Black, Salecic, Potente, Saylor,
Mellington. BEST: EP - Wulff, Lee, Cadwallader, Oakley-Nicholls, Smith, Cripps.
WP - Pettigrew, Strijk, Mellington, Tsalikis, Nelson, Potente.

UMPIRES: R McCaw, S McPhee, A Martin. CROWD: 4000 (approx) at Medibank Stadium.
SUBIACO 1.4 3.6 5.8 9.10(64)
CLAREMONT 3.7 3.9 7.10 7.12(54)
GOALS: S - Waters, Kayler-Thomson, Mahoney, Wheeler, McDougall, Nicoski,
McDonald, Moore, Daniels. C - Medhurst 3; Richardson 2; Jones, T Taylor. BEST:
S - Bristow, Worthington, Forrest, Hampson, Wheeler, McDougall. C - Browne,
Seaby, Foster, Jones, Crawford, Fong.

UMPIRES: M Adams, N Brown, C McCann. CROWD: 1807 at Claremont Oval.

SOUTH FREMANTLE........cccoeurecnncscnncsens 4.4 115 19.6 21.13(139)
EAST FREMANTLE ......cccceeunenncnnsnnsnssncens 2.1 53 7.10 10.12(72)
GOALS: SF - Gillespie, A Hams, Guglielmana 3; Banner, Sgherza, Mugambwa 2;
Borovac, Cook, Kelly, Miller, Winter, Grima. EF - Young, Simpson 2; Boyle, Dick,
McGough, M Duffy, F McDougall. BEST: SF - Hams, Cook, Gillespie, Martinez,
Bairstow, Ross. EF - McGough, Depane, Simpson, Boyle.

UMPIRES: S Parry, B Wardman, T Keating. CROWD: 4700 at East Fremantle Oval

SWAN DISTRICTS ...cccevuninnsansansassassnsnsens 3.1 6.4 11.4 16.8(104)
PERTH 4.3 7.4 11.9 15.10(100)
GOALS: SF - Garlett 6; Robinson, Notte, Rogers, Elari 2; Ugle, Faulkner. P - Bevan
7; Stack, Tunbridge 2; McInnes, Reimers, Boyle, Ash Smith. BEST: SD - Garlett,
Twomey, Lammie, Roach, Robinson, Elari. P- Bevan, White, Ash Smith, Sketcher,
Tedesco, Moody.

UMPIRES: P McCaw, J Orr, M Worobec. CROWD: 2500 (approx) at Brownes Stadium.

RESERVES
West Perth 0.1 25 6.6 11.10(76)
East Perth 2.4 4.5 9.7 10.7 (67)

GOALS: WP - Fowler 5; Rohde 2; Meadows, Geraghty, Branch, Alexander.
EP Wityk 3; Bradshaw 2; Seal, Hart, Howlett, Ruggiero, Keeffe. BEST: WP - Fowler,
Batterham, Mascoulis, Shannon. EP -McKenzie, Pearce, Seal, Wityk.

Subiaco 3.1 6.3 10.7 12.13 (85)
Claremont 0.6 4.7 5.9 7.12 (54)
GOALS: S -Clarke, Halligan 3; Thompson, Gum, Davey, Herring, Genovese,
Pickett. € -Knott 2; Gajewski, Salomone, Daniher, Richardson, Woods.
BEST: S - Fetherstonhaugh, Genovese, Halligan, Pocklington, Hay. C - Daniher,
Lim, Falconer, Tilley, Cronin.

East Fremantle 1.2 4.3 7.3 10.8 (68)
South Fremantle 2.0 24 6.7 7.9(51)
GOALS: EF - Howson 5; Chalwell 2; Peake, Smith, Bowey. SF - Pantano, D'alton,
Strom, Kyle Smith, Kingsley Smith, Matera, Adams. BEST: EF - Schofield, Crisafio,
Chalwell, Stokes, Hooker, Howson. SF - Adams, Verrier, Parry, Moody, Andreoli.
Perth 2.5 5.7 8.11 13.11(89)
Swan Districts 1.2 2.5 3.6 8.10(58)
GOALS: P - Deaves, Fry3; C.Collard, Leeson 2; Hunt, Edwards, Mather. SD -
Anderson 2; Mortin, Adams, Jukes, Burnham, Lobb, Blakely. BEST: P — Mather,
Hug, Leeson, Kane, C Collard. SD - Anderson, Blakely, Burnham, Lobb, Jukes.

COLTS
East Perth 5.2 8.4 13.7 17.10(112)
West Perth 1.1 1.2 2.2 3.2(20)

GOALS: EP - Keitel, Caporn 4; Shanahan, Moody, Riley 2; Zambotto, Taylor,
Spasojevic. WP - Moulton, Smith, Shadbolt. BEST: EP - Shanahan, Ridley,
Zambotto, Keitel. WP - Smith, Peirce, Egan, Brown.

Claremont 2.3 6.3 8.7 11.14 (80)
Subiaco 0.2 1.8 2.8 4.10 (34)
GOALS: C - House, Watson 2; Crowe, Carruthers, King-Davies, Crockett, Higgs,
Law, Evans. S -Denysiuk, Deluca, Wilkinson, Grace. BEST: C - Rosher, Crowe,
House, Hardisty, Court. S - Deluca, Edwards, Bestry, Buscall.

South Fremantle 1.3 4.9 7.10 13.10(88)
East Fremantle 3.3 4.3 6.3 8.3 (51)
GOALS: SF - Pickett 4; Matera 3; Sexton, Stewart, Lewis, Dragovich, Garlett,
Fimmano. EF - Parish, Cripps 2; Regan, Colvin, Sutton, Franklin. SF - Pickett,
Matera, Banks, Stewart, Garlett. EF - Franklin, Green, Strnadica, Browning,
Sutton, Parish

Perth 1.0 2.4 5.7 10.8 (68)
Swan Districts 3.5 6.5 7.8 8.8 (56)
GOALS: P - Bolton, Fitzgerald 3; Mather 2; Jones, Merson. SD - Nelson 5; Tanner,
Ford, Firns. BEST: P - Edmonds, Bolton, Mortimer, Mather, Merson. SD - Nelson,
Yukich, Daniels.
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WAFL Ladders 2013

LEAGUE
Team P W L D For Ag PC Pts
CLAREMONT 10 9 1 0 1052 695 151.37 36
WEST PERTH 9 6 3 0 911 758 120.18 24
PERTH 9 5 4 0 915 859 106.52 20
EAST PERTH 10 5 5 0 887 1020 86.96 20
East Fremantle 9 4 5 0 901 930 96.88 16
Swan Districts 9 4 5 0 801 847 9457 16
Subiaco 9 4 5 0 716 818 8753 16
Peel Thunder 9 3 6 0 724 820 8829 12
South Fremantle 10 2 8 0 870 1030 84.47 8
RESERVES
Team P W L D For Ag PC Pts
PERTH 9 7 2 0 806 632 127.53 28
EAST PERTH 10 7 3 0 764 706 108.22 28
SOUTH FREMANTLE 10 5 5 0 805 729 11043 20
EAST FREMANTLE 9 5 4 0 716 683 104.83 20
Claremont 10 4 5 1 778 723 107.61 18
Subiaco 9 4 4 1 736 706 104.25 18
Swan Districts 9 4 5 0 707 778 90.87 16
West Perth 9 3 6 0 704 757 93 12
Peel Thunder 9 2 7 0 580 882 65.76 8
COLTS

Team P W L D For Ag PC Pts
CLAREMONT 10 10 0 0 974 521 186.95 40
EAST FREMANTLE 9 7 2 0 721 529 136.29 28
SUBIACO 9 6 3 0 830 595 139.50 24
SOUTH FREMANTLE 10 6 4 0 807 649 12435 24
Perth 9 4 5 0 641 734 8733 16
Swan Districts 9 3 6 0 606 663 9140 12
East Perth 0 3 7 0 576 634 90.85 12
West Perth 9 3 6 0 377 851 4430 12
Peel Thunder 9 0 9 0 428 784 54.59 0
AFL — Round 10

FREMANTLE 2.1 6.4 8.4 10.6 (66)
ADELAIDE 3.5 4.5 6.8 8.11(59)

GOALS: FRE -Suban 2; Ballantyne, Fyfe, Mzungu, Crozier, Mayne, Clarke, Barlow,
Sutcliffe. ADE- Dangerfield 3; Petrenko, Jenkins, Porplyzia, Laird, Douglas

BEST: FRE - Barlow, Johnson, Mundy, Pearce, Hill, Fyfe. ADE - Dangerfield, Sloane,
Jacobs, Douglas, Thompson, Petrenko.

UMPIRES: S Stewart, S Meredith, S Wenn. CROWD: 27,684 at AAMI Stadium.

RICHMOND 23 8.4 145 16.7(103)
WEST COAST 33 3.6 5.9 8.14(62)
GOALS: RICH - Vlastuin 3; Riewoldt, S Edwards, Newman, Vickery 2; Jackson,
King, Martin, White, A Edwards. WCE - Kennedy 3; Hill 2; Selwood, Kerr, Darling.
BEST: RICH - Deledio, Vlastuin, Martin, Cotchin, Rance, Jackson. WCE - S Selwood,
Kerr, Kennedy, Masten, Shuey.

UMPIRES: J Bannister, D Margetts, M Stevic. CROWD: 37,781 at Patersons Stadium.

AFL

TEAM P W D L For Agst PC Pts
HAWTHORN 10 9 0 1 1205 810 14880 36
GEELONG 0 9 0 1 1134 899 126.10 36
SYDNEY 10 7 1 2 1017 798 12740 30
FREMANTLE M0 7 1 2 904 724 12490 30
ESSENDON 0 7 0 3 1075 819 131.30 28
CARLTON 10 6 0 4 1052 857 122.80 24
RICHMOND 10 6 0 4 971 874 111.10 24
COLLINGWOOD 10 6 0 4 931 958 97.20 24
Adelaide 10 5 0 5 986 833 11840 20
West Coast 10 5 0 5 1051 907 11590 20
Port Adelaide 10 5 0 5 946 885 106.90 20
North Melbourne 10 4 0 6 1097 967 11340 16
Gold Coast 10 4 0 6 893 948 94.20 16
Western Bulldogs 0 3 0 7 789 1027 7680 12
Brisbane 10 3 0 7 783 1041 7520 12
St Kilda 0 2 0 8 820 965 85.00 8

Melbourne 10 1 0 9 685 1333 51.40 4

GWS Giants 10 0 0 10 728 1422 51.20 0
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League Fixtures 2013

ROUND 1

Saturday, 16 March 2013

Perth 12.10(82) d Peel Thunder 9.16(70)
Claremont 20.12 (132)d South Frem 12.12 (84)
East Frem12.10(82) lost to Swan Dist 13.15(93)
West Perth 19.18(132) d East Perth 9.3(57)
Bye Subiaco

ROUND 2

Friday, 22 March 2013

Subiaco 8.6 (54) lost to West Perth 11.12 (78)

Saturday, 23 March 2013

East Perth 11.14 (80) d Peel Thunder 9.14 (68)

Bye Claremont, East Fremantle, Perth, South
Fremantle, Swan Districts

ROUND 3 EASTER

Friday, 29 March 2013

Peel Thunder 13.10 (88) lost to East Frem 17.9 (111)
Subiaco 16.8 (104) d East Perth 13.11(89)
Saturday, 30 March 2013

Perth 16.9 (105) d South Fremantle 14.8 (92)
Swan Districts 9.10 (64) lost to Clare 18.17 (125)
Bye West Perth

ROUND 4

Friday, 5 April 2013

South Frem 13.5 (83) lost to West Perth 13.8 (86)
Saturday, 6 April 2013

Swan Dist 14.17 (101) lost to Perth 15.13 (103)
East Frem 25.11 (161) d Subiaco 14.8 (92)

East Perth 11.9 (75) lost to Clare 19.15 (129)
Bye Peel Thunder

ROUND 5

Friday, 12 April 2013

Subiaco 4.9 (33) lost to Claremont 13.9 (87)
Saturday, 13 April 2013

West Perth 17.13 (115) d Peel Thunder 8.9 (57)
Swan Dist 15.12 (102) d South Frem 12.9 (81)
Sunday, 14 April 2013

Perth 16.10 (106) lost to East Frem 15.18 (108)
East Perth

ROUND 6

Saturday, 20 April 2013

East Frem 12.14 (86) lost to East Perth 14.12 (96)
Claremont 13.9 (87) d West Perth 10.8 (68)
South Frem 10.12 (72) lost to Subiaco 16.17 (113)
Sunday, 21 April 2013

Peel Thunder 15.8 (98) d Swan Dist 12.12 (84)
Bye Perth

ROUND 7 ANZAC DAY

Thursday, 25 April 2013

Perth 19.16 (130) d East Perth11.13 (79)

West Perth 9.16 (70) lost to Swan Dist 15.8 (98)
South Frem 7.12 (54) lost to East Frem 12.11 (83)
Saturday, 27 April 2013

Peel Thunder 11.12 (78) lost to Clare 14.11 (95)
Bye Subiaco

ROUND 8

Saturday, 4 May 2013

Peel Thunder 12.18 (90) d Subiaco 12.9 (81)
Claremont 15.10 (100) d Perth 14.11(95)

East Frem 21.3 (129) lost to West Perth 24.8 (152)
East Perth 18.13 (121) d South Frem 14.18 (102)
Bye Swan Districts
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STATE GAME
Saturday, May 11
WA 17.16 (118) d VIC, 15.11 (101)

ROUND 9

Saturday, 18 May 2013 a 3
Claremont 16.15 (111) d East Frem 9.15 (69) gv
South Frem 14.15 (99) d Peel Thunder 11.8 (84) & 16
Subiaco 13.12 (90) lost to Perth 18.7 (115) i

=
o
>

D
Swan Dist 11.17 (83) lost to East Perth 15.13 (103) PT 8
Bye  WestPerth &G
ROUND 10

Saturday, 25 May 2013 36
West Perth 17.13 (115) d Perth 12.7 (79) Wp 24

Swan Dist 10.12 (72) lost to Subiaco 12.13 (85) EF 16
Peel Thunder 13.13 (91) d East Perth 10.13 (73) & 1§

South Frem 9.11 (65) lost to Clare 20.12(132)  PT 12
Bye East Fremantle EF 0
ROUND 11 WA DAY

Saturday, 1June 2013 a3
Perth 15.10 (100) lost to Swan Districts 16.8 (104) P 24
Sunday, 2 June 2013 20

Claremont 7.12 (54) lost to Subiaco 9.10 (64) & 16
East Frem 10.12 (72) lost to South Frem 21.13(139) S 16
Monday, 3 June 2013 SPE %
East Perth 17.12 (114) d West Perth 14.11 (95)

Bye Peel Thunder

ROUND 12

Saturday, 8 June 2013

2.10pm  West Perth v Claremont, Arena Joondalup
2.10pm  East Fremantle v Peel Thunder, East Frem Oval
2.10pm  Subiaco v South Fremantle, Medibank Stadium
Bye Swan Districts, East Perth, Perth

ROUND 13

Saturday, 15 June 2013

2.10pm  Subiaco v Swan Districts, Medibank Stadium
2.10pm  Claremont v Peel Thunder, Claremont Oval
Sunday, 16 June 2013

2.10pm  Perth v East Perth, Brownes Stadium
2.10pm  East Fremantle v West Perth, East Frem Oval
Bye South Fremantle

ROUND 14

Saturday, 22 June 2013

2.10pm  West Perth v Subiaco, Arena Joondalup
2.10pm  Peel Thunder v Perth, Bendigo Bank Stadium
2.10pm  South Fremantle v Swan Districts, Frem Oval
2.10pm  East Perth v East Fremantle, Medibank Stadium
Bye Claremont

ROUND 15

Saturday, 29 June 2013

2.10pm  Claremont v East Fremantle, Kununurra
2.10pm  South Fremantle v Perth, Fremantle Oval
2.10pm  East Perth v Peel Thunder, Medibank Stadium
2.10pm  Swan Districts v West Perth, Steel Blue Oval
Bye Subiaco

ROUND 16 NAIDOC WEEK

Saturday, 6 July 2013

2.10pm  Peel Thunder v West Perth,

Bendigo Bank Stadium

Swan Districts v Perth, Steel Blue Oval
2.10pm  South Fremantle v Claremont, Fremantle Oval
2.10pm  Subiaco v East Fremantle, Medibank Stadium
Bye East Perth

2.10pm

FL

WEST AUSTRALIAN FOOTBALL LEAGUE

ROUND 17

Saturday, 13 July 2013

2:10PM  Perth v Subiaco, Brownes Stadium

2:10PM  Claremont v Swan Districts, Claremont Oval

Bye East Fremantle, East Perth, Peel Thunder, South
Fremantle, West Perth

ROUND 18

Saturday, 20 July 2013

2.10pm  West Perth v South Fremantle,

Arena Joondalup

Peel Thunder v Perth, Bendigo Bank Stadium
2.10pm  East Fremantle v Subiaco, East Fremantle Oval
2.10pm  East Perth v Swan Districts, Medibank Stadium
Bye (laremont

ROUND 19

Saturday, 27 July 2013

2.10pm  West Perth v East Perth, Arena Joondalup
2.10pm  Swan Districts v Peel Thunder, Steel Blue Oval
2.10pm  South Fremantle v East Fremantle, Frem Oval
2.10pm  Subiaco v Claremont, Medibank Stadium

Bye Perth

ROUND 20

Saturday, 3 August 2013

2.10pm  West Perth v Peel Thunder, Arena Joondalup
2.10pm  Claremont v East Perth, Claremont Oval
2.10pm  East Fremantle v Perth, East Fremantle Oval
2.10pm  Subiaco v South Fremantle, Medibank Stadium
Bye Swan Districts

ROUND 21
Saturday, 10 August 2013
2.10pm  Peel Thunder v Swan Districts,
Bendigo Bank Stadium
2.10pm  Perth v West Perth, Moora
2.10pm  East Perth v Subiaco, Medibank Stadium
Bye (laremont, East Fremantle, South Fremantle

ROUND 22
Saturday, 17 August 2013
2.10pm  East Perth v Perth, Medibank Stadium
Sunday, 18 August 2013
2.10pm  West Perth v East Fremantle, Arena Joondalup
2.10pm  Peel Thunder v South Fremantle,

Bendigo Bank Stadium
2.10pm  Claremont v Swan Districts, Claremont Oval
Bye Subiaco

ROUND 23

Saturday, 24 August 2013

2.10pm  Perth v Claremont, Brownes Stadium

2.10pm  South Fremantle v East Perth, Fremantle Oval
2.10pm  Subiaco v Peel Thunder, Medibank Stadium
2.10pm  Swan Districts v East Fremantle, Steel Blue Oval
Bye West Perth

ROUND 24

Saturday, 31 August 2013

2.10pm  Perth v South Fremantle, Brownes Stadium
2.10pm  East Fremantle v Claremont,East Frem Oval
2.10pm  East Perth v Subiaco, Medibank Stadium
2.10pm  Swan Districts v West Perth, Steel Blue Oval
Bye Peel Thunder

FIRST AND SECOND SEMI-FINAL
Weekend of September 7-8, WAFL Club ground

PRELIMINARY FINAL
Weekend of September 14-15, WAFL Club ground

GRAND FINAL
Sunday, 22 September, Patersons Stadium

2.10pm



Prepare to be inspired.
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BRIKMAKERS

INSPIRING INNOVATION

brikmakers.com




FINANCIAL

POIO Trendline man.

~$16,990.......

JeHansrsiman.

$25,990......,

{Includes metallic paint)

Passatnsrsipse

~$39,690......,

{Includes metallic paint)

Passat Wagon N8TSI DSG

$41,690......,

(Includes metallic paint)

Don’t miss out on the End of Financial Year deals.

Enjoy impossibly good prices with free on-roads* on selected
Volkswagen models. It all ends on June 30, so hurry into
Osborne Park Volkswagen for a test drive today.

tamp Doty * o0 CAPPED
W | PRICE

SERVICING

Your Volkswagen Partner

Osborne Park Volkswagen
435 Scarborough Beach Rd, Osborne Park 17103
Tel. 08 6365 5749

*Free on-roads offer applies to new Polo (excluding Polo GTI), Jetta and Passat (excluding Passat Alltrack) stock vehicles only. ADriveaway Prices (on vehicle(s) as
shown) available on new stock vehicles only. *AAvailable on new stock vehicles sold and delivered between 1st May and 30th June 2013. While stocks last. Not available
in conjunction with any other offer or with Volkswagen’s Corporate, Corporate Plus, Rental or Government assistance programs. Volkswagen Group Australia reserves
the right to change or extend the offer. v Capped price servicing is available on Polo, Jetta, Passat & Passat Wagon models first sold by an authorised Volkswagen dealer
on or after 1 January 2013. Capped price servicing applies to the first 6 standard scheduled services of your vehicle which are scheduled to occur at every 15,000 km/12
month interval (whichever occurs first). Exclusions and conditions apply. For details on pricing, items not included in the capped price and for full terms and conditions
please see volkswagen.com.au. Volkswagen Group Australia reserves the right to at any time modify or discontinue the Capped Price Servicing program.



